DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Action of Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee: Addition of Noxious Weeds to Controlled Plants and Noxious Weed List

A meeting of the Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee (Committee) was held on October 22, 2020, by means of an online meeting.

A Sunshine Notice regarding the meeting was published at 50 Pa.B. 5663 (October 10, 2020).

The purpose of the meeting was to consider the addition of seven plants to the noxious weed list as authorized under 3 Pa.C.S. § 1511(b)(3)(ii) (relating to designation of noxious weeds and controlled plants).

A quorum of the Committee was present at the meeting. After a presentation by the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources and the Department of Agriculture (Department), the acknowledgement of written public comments received and a discussion of the Committee, the Committee voted to approve the following weeds for addition to the noxious weed list.

- Japanese Angelica Tree (Aralia elata) Class B
- Japanese hops (Humulus japonicus) Class B
- Oriental bittersweet (Celastrus orbiculatus) Class B
- Black swallow-wort (Cynanchum louiseae/Vincetoxicum nigrum) Class B
- Pale swallow-wort (Cynanchum rossicum/Vincetoxicum rossicum) Class B
 - Mugwort (Artemisia vulgaris) Class B

Under authority and requirements of § 1511(b)(3)(iv), the Department hereby publishes the addition of Japanese Angelica Tree, Japanese hops, Oriental bittersweet, Black swallow-wort, Pale swallow-wort and Mugwort to the noxious weed list.

The addition of the previously listed plants to the controlled plants and noxious weeds list will become effective 60 days from publication of this notice.

RUSSELL C. REDDING,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1577. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending November 3, 2020.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Interim Incorporations

Date Name and Location of Applicant Action

10-29-2020 Hyperion Interim Bank Approved

Philadelphia

Philadelphia County

The purpose of incorporation of Hyperion Interim Bank is to facilitate the formation of a bank holding company structure for Hyperion Bank. It will then merge with Hyperion Bank and become the wholly-owned subsidiary of Hyperion Bancshares, Inc.

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

DateName and Location of Applicant

Action Approved

10-29-2020 Hyperion Bank

Philadelphia

Philadelphia County

Application for approval to merge Hyperion Bank with Hyperion Interim Bank to facilitate the formation of a bank holding company structure for Hyperion Bank.

Branch Applications De Novo Branches

DateName and Location of Applicant

11-02-2020 Jersey Shore State Bank

Jersey Shore Lycoming County Location of Branch 501-503 East Plank Road

Action Opened

Altoona **Blair County**

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

RICHARD VAGUE, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1578. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Maximum Lawful Rate of Interest for Residential Mortgages for the Month of December 2020

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority contained in section 301 of the act of January 30, 1974 (P.L. 13, No. 6) (41 P.S. § 301), determines that the maximum lawful rate of interest for residential mortgages for the month of December 2020, is 3 3/4%.

The interest rate limitations under the Commonwealth's usury statute were pre-empted to a great extent by Federal law, the Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980 (Pub.L. No. 96-221). Further pre-emption was instituted with the signing of Pub.L. No. 96-399, which overrode State interest rate

limitations on any individual who finances the sale or exchange of residential real property which the individual owns and which the individual occupies or has occupied as his principal residence.

Each month the Department is required by State law to compute and announce the ceiling rate on residential mortgages in this Commonwealth. This maximum rate is determined by adding 2.50 percentage points to the yield rate on long-term government bonds as published by the Federal Reserve Board or the United States Treasury, or both. The latest yield rate on long-term government securities is 1.23 to which was added 2.50 percentage points for a total of 3.73 that by law is rounded off to the nearest quarter at 3 3/4%.

> RICHARD VAGUE, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1579. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) **PERMITS**

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I Section II Section III Section IV Section V Section VI Section VII	NPDES NPDES WQM NPDES NPDES NPDES NPDES NPDES	Renewals New or Amendment Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater MS4 Individual Permit MS4 Permit Waiver Individual Permit Stormwater Construction NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting

requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30-days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15-days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0011185 (Industrial)	Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. 7201 Hamilton Boulevard Allentown, PA 18195-1501	Lehigh County Upper Macungie Township	Iron Run (HQ-CWF) (2-C)	Y
PA0011517 (Industrial)	Keystone Cement Company Route 329, Box A Bath, PA 18014-0058	Northampton County East Allen Township	Monocacy Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (2-C)	Y
PA0275654 (Storm Water)	Wal-Mart Distribution Center No. 6080 702 SW 8th Street MS 0505 Bentonville, AR 72716-0505	Monroe County Coolbaugh Township	Pollys Run (HQ-CWF, MF) (2-A)	Y

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	$EPA\ Waived\ Y/N?$
PA0083607 (Sewage)	Union Township, Lebanon County Lickdale STP 3111 SR 72 Jonestown, PA 17038	Lebanon County Union Township	Forge Creek/7-D	Y
PA0024040 (Sewage)	Highspire Wastewater Treatment Plant Industrial Road Highspire, PA 17034	Dauphin County Highspire Borough	Clark-Paxton Creeks/7-C	Y
PA0082198 (Sewage)	Peters Township Board of Supervisors 5000 Steele Ave. P.O. Box 88 Lemasters, PA 17231-9800	Franklin County Peters Township	Unt Conocheague Creek/13-C	Y

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Phone: 814-332-6942, Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.

011 002 0012, 1	man. 141 Bi i i BBo_i i i i i cpa.goc.			
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0223051 (Sewage)	Connoquenessing Borough STP P.O. Box 471 Connoquenessing, PA 16027	Butler County Connoquenessing Borough	Unnamed Tributary to the Connoquenessing Creek (WWF) (20-C)	Y
PA0221961 A-1 (Sewage)	Timberlee Valley STP 800 South Washington Street Evans City, PA 16033	Butler County Connoquenessing Township	Crab Run (CWF) (20-C)	Y
PA0239381 (Sewage)	Silva SRSTP 1410 Old Mail Route Road Seligman, MO 65745-9227	Warren County Deerfield Township	Rock Hollow Run (EV (existing use)) (16-F)	Y

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov.

PA0031771, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Westtown Township**, P.O. Box 79, Westtown, PA 19395-0079. Facility Name: Westtown-Chester Creek STP. This existing facility is located in Westtown Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, East Branch Chester Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .495 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Daily	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average	Minimum	Monthly	Average	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
,		Daily Max				
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Contraction Discharging			Inst Min			
Carbonaceous Biochemical						
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	103	165	vvv	95	40	50
Nov 1 - Apr 30	62	95	XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 25 \\ 15 \end{array}$	$\frac{40}{23}$	
May 1 - Oct 31			XXX			30
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen						
Demand (BOD ₅)	D (3/3/3/	373737	D 4	3/3/3/	373737
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	.	*****	*****	.	******	*****
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	124	186	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000*
				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Ultraviolet light intensity (µw/cm²)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	31	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15
May 1 - Oct 31	10	XXX	XXX	2.5	XXX	5
Total Phosphorus						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	8.2	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
May 1 - Oct 31	4.1	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	2
Copper, Total	0.12	0.23	XXX	0.028	0.056	0.07
		Daily Max			Daily Max	

^{*}Shall not exceed in more than 10% of samples.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .495 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	$Concentrations \ (mg/L)$			
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Daily	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average	Minimum	Monthly	Average	
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
		Daily Max			Daily May	

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sludge is hauled away to Other WWTP.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. No Stormwater
- B. Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- C. Proper Sludge Disposal
- D. Operator Notification
- E. TMDL/WLA Analysis
- F. Fecal Coliform Reporting
- G. Solids Management

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0011568, Industrial, SIC Code 3312, 3398, **Arcelormittal Plate LLC**, 139 Modena Road, Coatesville, PA 19320-4036. Facility Name: Arcelormittal Plate LLC Coatesville Plant. This existing facility is located in Coatesville City, **Chester County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving streams, West Branch Brandywine Creek (WWF, MF) and Sucker Run (WWF, MF), are located in State Water Plan watershed 3-H and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.576 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Average Monthly	Average Quarterly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	26.6 Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,000
Total Nitrogen	30.9	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Avg Qrtly 2.6 Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	1.6	XXX	XXX	0.3	XXX	XXX
Antimony, Total Cadmium, Total Copper, Total	Avg Qrtly XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.576 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Average Monthly	Concentrat Average Quarterly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Inst Min 5.5	XXX	XXX	XXX
Temperature (deg F) (°F) Total Suspended Solids	XXX 144	XXX 288	Inst Min XXX XXX	XXX 30	XXX 60	110 75
Oil and Grease	72	XXX	XXX	Avg Mo 15	XXX	30
Lead, Total	0.16	0.25	0.033	Avg Mo XXX	0.052	0.083
Zinc, Total	1.01	2.99	Report	XXX	Daily Max 0.62 Daily Max	0.78

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 016 are based on a design flow of 0.397 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Average	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum	Monthly	Quarterly	Maximum	
Carbonaceous Biochemical	21	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly		
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,000
Total Nitrogen	33	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	XXX
	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	2.09	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	XXX
	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly		
Total Phosphorus	1.25	XXX	XXX	0.3	XXX	XXX
	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 016 are based on a design flow of 0.397 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Average Monthly	Concentrat Average Quarterly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
	_		J	• 5		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.4	XXX	XXX	XXX
			Inst Min			
Temperature (deg F) (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110
Total Suspended Solids	99	199	30.0	XXX	60.0	75
Oil and Grease	50	XXX	15	XXX	XXX	30
Chromium, Hexavalent	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report	XXX
Upstream Monitoring			•		•	
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nickel, Total	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 900 are based on a design flow of Stormwater.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Iron, Dissolved	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nickel, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 960 are based on a design flow of Stormwater.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)							
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	

						•
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Iron, Dissolved	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nickel, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, iotai	AAA	MM	MM	Report	rteport	MM
The proposed effluent limits for O			sign flow of Sto			
D	Mass Units		Minimum		tions (mg/L)	IMAX
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAA
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)				•	1	
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX			XXX
				Report	Report	
Iron, Dissolved	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nickel, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for O	utfall 988 are	based on a de	sign flow of Sto	rmwater.—Li	mits.	
	$Mass\ Units$	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	
II (Q II)	v	v	373737	v		373737
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	*****	*****	******	.	.	******
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	$\underline{\mathbf{Report}}$	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Iron, Dissolved	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nickel, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for O				•	-	11111
The proposed efficient minus for O			~-511 110 11 01 010			
.	Mass Unit		3.61		tions (mg/L)	****
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX				XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	XXX	Report	Report	ΛΛΛ
	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX			XXX
Total Suspended Solids				Report	Report	
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fluoride, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Iron, Dissolved	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

	Mass Unit	Mass Units (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	$Weekar{l}y$		Monthly	Maximum	
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nickel, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Zinc. Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Other Requirements
 - o Acquire necessary property rights
 - o Sludge disposal requirement
 - o WQM permit superseded by NPDES permit
 - o BAT/BCT more stringent than current permit limits
 - o No change in the stream temperature of more than 2°F
 - o DMT study
- Chemical Additives
- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0244732, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, Huber Mark, 1305 Yellow Springs Road, Chester Springs, PA 19425-1505. Facility Name: Huber SRSTP. This existing facility is located in East Pikeland Township, Chester County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Pine Creek (HQ-TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-D and is classified for MF and High-Quality Waters—Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
El (MCD)	_	J	3/3/3/	0	3/3/3/	3/3/3/
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Öxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Demand (BOD ₅)						
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX
				Geo Mean		
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\hat{3}.0$	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- I. Other Requirements:
 - A. AMR submission
 - B. DMR submission
 - C. Depth of septage
 - D. Solids handling
 - E. No stormwater
 - F. Property rights
 - G. Sludge removal
 - H. Abandon use
 - I. UV light cleaning

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

PA0246565, Industrial, SIC Code 3273, Kinsley Concrete Co., 2700 Water Street, York, PA 17403-9306. Facility Name: Kinsley Concrete Plant. This existing facility is located in Spring Garden Township, York County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Codorus Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .018 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly		Minimum		ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	Inst Min XXX	Report Avg Mo	XXX	50
The proposed effluent limits for Out	fall 001 are b	ased on a des	sign flow of .018	MGD.—Lim	nits.	
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Semi- Annual Average	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.) Upstream Monitoring	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	Report
pH (S.U.) Downstream Monitoring	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Suspended Solids Upstream Monitoring Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Downstream Monitoring	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
The proposed effluent limits for Out			sign flow of .018	B MGD.—Lim	its.	
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Semi- Annual Average	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Out	fall 101 are b	ased on a des	sign flow of .018	MGD.—Lim	nits.	
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report	XXX	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Avg Qrtly Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Out	fall 101 are b	ased on a des	sign flow of .018	3 MGD.—Lim	nits.	
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0

Inst Min

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	50
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	3.80	7.61	XXX	$0.\overline{8}43$	1.69	2.11
Chromium, Hexavalent	0.08	0.18	XXX	0.018	0.04	0.05
Iron, Dissolved	2.37	4.73	XXX	0.526	1.05	1.32
Sulfate, Total	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chloride	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Bromide	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Phenolics, Total	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0082163, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **New Life For Girls Inc.**, P.O. Box 170, Dover, PA 17315-0170. Facility Name: New Life For Girls Home. This existing facility is located in Conewago Township, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Laurel Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .005 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .005 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Uni	ts (lbs/day)	S	Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	ns(mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.37	XXX	1.21	
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60	
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000	
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000	
Ammonia-Nitrogen							
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	12.9	XXX	25.0	
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.3	XXX	8.6	
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Wkly	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0	
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Wkly Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite Location.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0043567, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **York Springs Municipal Authority Adams County**, 311 Main Street, York Springs, PA 17372-0222. Facility Name: York Springs STP. This existing facility is located in York Springs Borough, **Adams County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Gardner Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.12 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	0.02 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	0.06
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	15.0	22.0	15.0	22.0	XXX	30.0
Total Suspended Solids Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	30.0	45.0	30.0	45.0	XXX	60.0
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
May 1 - Oct 31	1.5	XXX	1.5	XXX	XXX	3.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	4.5	XXX	4.5	XXX	XXX	9.0
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report Total Mo	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	Report Total Annual	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report Total Mo	Report Total Annual	2.0	XXX	XXX	4

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.12 MGD.—Final Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	15.0	22.0	15.0	22.0	XXX	30.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0	30.0	45.0	XXX	60.0

Parameters	Mass Unit: Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Average Monthly	Concentrat Weekly Average	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids						
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen				0.00		
May 1 - Oct 31	1.5	XXX	1.5	XXX	XXX	3.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	4.5	XXX	4.5	XXX	XXX	9.0
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report Total Mo	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	Report Total Annual	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report Total Mo	Report Total Annual	2.0	XXX	XXX	4

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0080594, Industrial, SIC Code 3084, **North American Pipe Corporation**, 88 Newport Road, Leola, PA 17540. Facility Name: North American Pipe Corporation. This existing facility is located in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Mill Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .115 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	Concentrations (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Temperature (deg F) (°F)						
Jan 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	49	XXX	XXX
Feb 1 - 29	XXX	XXX	XXX	49	XXX	XXX
Mar 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	69	XXX	XXX
Apr 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	78	XXX	XXX
Apr 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	84	XXX	XXX
May 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	81	XXX	XXX
May 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	100	XXX	XXX
Jun 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	101	XXX	XXX
Jun 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	105	XXX	XXX
Jul 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	98	XXX	XXX
Aug 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	97	XXX	XXX
Aug 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	97	XXX	XXX
Sep 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	92	XXX	XXX
Sep 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	86	XXX	XXX
Oct 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	80	XXX	XXX
Oct 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	74	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	67	XXX	XXX
Nov 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	57	XXX	XXX
Dec 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	48	XXX	XXX

				_		
Parameters		ts (lbs/day) Daily	Minimum	Concentrat Average	tions (mg/L) Daily	IMAX
T arameters	Average Monthly	Maximum Maximum	Mummum	Monthly	Maximum	IMAA
Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	26	XXX
Demand (BOD ₅)	2222	report	71111	7222	20	7222
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	19	XXX
Oil and Grease	Report	Report	XXX	15	30	XXX
1,3-Dichloropropylene	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Carbon Tetrachloride Chlorodibromomethane	Report Report	Report Report	XXX XXX	Report Report	Report Report	XXX XXX
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
1,2-Dichloroethane	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Dichlorobromomethane	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Vinyl Chloride	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of .11	5 MGD.—Fin	al Limits.	
	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Temperature (deg F) (°F)			Inst Min			
Jan 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	49	XXX	XXX
Feb 1 - 29	XXX	XXX	XXX	49	XXX	XXX
Mar 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	69	XXX	XXX
Apr 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	78	XXX	XXX
Apr 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	84	XXX	XXX
May 1 - 15 May 16 - 31	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	81 100	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Jun 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	101	XXX	XXX
Jun 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	105	XXX	XXX
Jul 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	98	XXX	XXX
Aug 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	97	XXX	XXX
Aug 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	97	XXX	XXX
Sep 1 - 15	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	92 86	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Sep 16 - 30 Oct 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	80	XXX	XXX
Oct 16 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	74	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - 15	XXX	XXX	XXX	67	XXX	XXX
Nov 16 - 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	57	XXX	XXX
Dec 1 - 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	48	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	26	XXX
Demand (BOD ₅) Total Suspended Solids	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	19	XXX
Oil and Grease	Report	Report	XXX	15	30	XXX
1,3-Dichloropropylene	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Carbon Tetrachloride	0.0014	0.0021	XXX	0.0015	0.0022	0.0037
Chlorodibromomethane	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
1,2-Dichloroethane Dichlorobromomethane	0.0023 Report	0.0035 Report	XXX XXX	0.0025 Report	0.0037 Report	0.0062 XXX
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.001	0.0015	XXX	0.0011	0.0016	0.0028
Vinyl Chloride	0.00015	0.00023	XXX	0.0001	0.0002	0.0004
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 002 are	based on a var	riable design fl	ow (stormwat	er).—Limits.	
• •		ts (lbs/day)	<u> </u>		tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Daily	Maximum	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Maximum		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0010227, Industrial, SIC Code 3561, F.L. Smidth Inc., 236 S Cherry Street, Manheim, PA 17545. Facility Name: F.L. Smidth Gas Compressor & Conveyor Manufacturing. This existing facility is located in Manheim Borough, Lancaster County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Chiques Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .12 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 DailyMin	XXX	XXX	9.0
Temperature (deg F) (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	110 Daily Max	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annual Avg	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 and 002A are based on a design flow of 0 MGD (Stormwater).

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	\overline{Daily}	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0083941, Industrial, SIC Code 4953, **Community Refuse Service LLC**, 620 Newville Road, Newburg, PA 17240. Facility Name: Cumberland County Landfill. This existing facility is located in Hopewell Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Conodoguinet Creek (WWF, MF) and Conodoguinet Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-B and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .1 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
			Daily Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical	43	87	XXX	35	70	87
Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Total Suspended Solids	_40	_80	XXX	32	64	80
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	_XXX	XXX	XXX	_200	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	17	35	XXX	14	28	35
May 1 - Oct 31	8.6	17	XXX	6.9	13.8	17
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	2.5	5.0	XXX	2.0	4.0	5
Arsenic, Total	Report	Report	XXX	0.10	0.20	0.25
Barium, Total	Report	Report	XXX	0.30	0.60	0.75

Report

Report

Report

Report

XXX

XXX

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Copper, Total Sulfate, Total Zinc, Total Zinc, Total Phenol a-Terpineol Benzoic Acid Chloride Bromide N-Nitrosodimethylamine (ug/L)—Interim N-Nitrosodimethylamine (ug/L)—Final p-Cresol	Report	Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	Report Report 0.11 0.015 0.016 0.071 Report Report Report 0.377 0.014	Report Report 0.20 0.026 0.033 0.120 Report Report Report 0.588 0.025	XXX XXX 0.27 0.038 0.04 0.178 XXX XXX XXX XXX
The proposed monitoring requirem	ents for Storr	nwater Outfall	s:			
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.) Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Total Dissolved Solids Arsenic, Total Barium, Total Cadmium, Total Chromium, Total Cyanide, Total Iron, Total Lead, Total Magnesium, Dissolved Magnesium, Total Mercury, Total	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX
Colonium Total	vvv	vvv	vvv	vvv	Penert	vvv

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

XXX

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Selenium, Total

N-Nitrosodimethylamine

Total Organic Carbon

Silver, Total

PA0081442, Sewage, SIC Code 8211, **South Eastern School District**, 377 Main Street, Fawn Grove, PA 17321-9514. Facility Name: South Eastern Mid School STP. This existing facility is located in Fawn Township, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Falling Branch (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-I and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .05 MGD.—Limits.

XXX

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		Concentration		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	8.7	XXX	17.4
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.9	XXX	5.8
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite location.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0021636, SIC Code 4952, Fleetwood Borough Berks County, 110 West Arch Street, Fleetwood, PA 19522-1321. Facility Name: Fleetwood Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Richmond Township, Berks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated wastewater.

The receiving stream(s), Willow Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-B and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .882 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrati	lons (mg/L)	
Parameters	$Average\ Monthly$	Weekly Average	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	6.0 5.0 XXX	XXX XXX 0.09	XXX XXX XXX	9.0 XXX 0.3
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	183.0 102.0	294.0 161.0	XXX XXX	25.0 14.0	40.0 22.0	50 28
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	220.0 Report	331.0 Report Daily Max	XXX XXX	30.0 Report	45.0 XXX	60 XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)		· ·				
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	Report
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Instanta- neous Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	30.0	XXX	XXX	4.2	XXX	8.4
May 1 - Oct 31	10.0	XXX	XXX	1.4	XXX	2.8
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
G	Total Mo					
Copper, Total	0.16	XXX	XXX	0.022	XXX	0.055
The proposed effluent limits for C	utfall 001 are k	oased on a de	sign flow of .88	2 MGD.—Lim	its.	
	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		Concentration	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Instanta-	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	$Mont \check{hly}$	Average	neous	Monthly	Average	
	v	J	Minimum	·	, and the second	
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	1,000.0	XXX	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	Avg Qrtly	11111	11111	Avg Qrtly	11111	11111
	11.6 dini			11.6 41019		

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0086932, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, **Peifer Brothers**, P.O. Box 247, Silver Spring, PA 17575-0247. Facility Name: Yorkana MHP. This existing facility is located in Lower Windsor Township, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Cabin Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-I and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .02 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentration Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Semi Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .02 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		ons (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrate Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.04	XXX	0.12
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9.0
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3.0

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite location.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0086550, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, **Jeffrey & Rose Siddens**, 65 Stonewall Lane, Alburtis, PA 18011-2608. Facility Name: SFS Siddens. This existing facility is located in Longswamp Township, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Swabia Creek (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrati Annual Average	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 6.0 \\ \text{Inst Min} \end{array}$	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Non-detect Avg Mo	XXX	Non-detect
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9.0
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): offsite disposal, licensed hauler.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0086312, Sewage, SIC Code 1522, **Dorwart James P**, 1375 Old Quaker Road, Etters, PA 17319-9116. Facility Name: Quaker Station Dorwart Apt. This existing facility is located in Fairview Township, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Nauvoo Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .025 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Total Qrtly XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Qrtly	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Qrtly	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Qrtly	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .025 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	$ions\ (mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	ΧΧ̈́ΧΧ	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	6
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	2

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .025 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite Location.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

 $Northwest\ Region:\ Clean\ Water\ Program\ Manager,\ 230\ Chestnut\ Street,\ Meadville,\ PA\ 16335-3481,\ Phone:\ 814-332-6942,\ Email:\ RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.$

PA0288748, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, John M. Yoder, 14048 Higby Hill Road, Townville, PA 16360-1328. Facility Name: John Yoder SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Cherrytree Township, Venango County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Prather Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-D and is classified for, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0006 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentral	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Septage will be pumped and hauled off-site by a septage hauler for land application under a general permit authorized by DEP or disposal at an STP.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

WQM Permit No. 6420402, Sewage, Roamingwood Sewer and Water Association an Agent of South Wayne Water and Sewer Authority, P.O. Box 6, Lake Ariel, PA 18436-0006.

This existing facility is located in Salem Township, Wayne County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The project is for upgrades to the wastewater treatment plant, including: addition of an influent pump station with three submersible pumps, repurposing of equalization tanks to backwash/emergency storage tanks, replacement of existing plant blowers, piping modifications, replacement of surface aerators in the fermentation tanks, improvements to the secondary clarifiers, replacement of media in the tertiary filters, the addition of an ultraviolet radiation disinfection system, the addition of a pH adjustment tank, replacement of the aerated solids tanks, and the addition of a new screw press.

WQM Permit No. 5296402, Sewage, East Stroudsburg Area School District, P.O. Box 298, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301-0298.

This proposed facility is located in Lehman Township, Pike County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This is a re-lining project and for maintenance-related activities for two (2) existing wastewater lagoons.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

WQM Permit No. 3620407, Sewerage, West Cocalico Township Authority, 156B West Main Street, P.O. Box 95, Reinholds, PA 17569-0095.

This proposed facility is located in West Cocalico Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking approval for construction of a replacement of the current Creamery Road wastewater treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG02362002, Sewerage, Lititz Borough Sewer Authority, 7 South Broad Street, Lititz, PA 17543.

This proposed facility is located in Lititz Borough, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Seeking permit approval for the construction/operation of the Warwick Woodlands North PS—Phase 2.

Southwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

WQM Permit No. 0420401, Sewage, Center Township Sanitary Authority, 224 Center Grange Road, Aliquippa, PA 15001-1421.

This proposed facility is located in Center Township, **Beaver County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: expansion and upgrade of the Moon Run Interceptor from 10" diameter pipe to 15" diameter pipe.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 4320411, Sewage, Matthew & Michele Mapes, 1265 Slippery Rock Road, Slippery Rock, PA 16057-4031.

This proposed facility is located in Liberty Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 4320412, Sewage, Megan Spittler, 1147 Brent Road, Volant, PA 16156-1601.

This proposed facility is located in Springfield Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 3720403, Sewage, Robert Houk, 6286 N Edinburg Road, Edinburg, PA 16116-4110.

This proposed facility is located in Mahoning Township, Lawrence County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 6120405, Sewage, Angela Irvine, 1021 Rural Ridge Drive, Cheswick, PA 15024-2439.

This proposed facility is located in Cranberry Township, Venango County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 2020404, Sewage, Faron Reckhart, 21602 Boyle Road, Cochranton, PA 16313.

This proposed facility is located in Fairfield Township, Crawford County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

IV. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s).

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov.

PAI130092, MS4, Borough of Modena, 5 Woodland Avenue, Modena, PA 19358-0116, Chester County. The application is for a renewal of an individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Borough of Modena, Chester County. The receiving streams, West Branch Brandywine Creek and Dennis Run are located in State Water Plan watershed 3-H and are classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The applicant is classified as a small MS4.

The applicant has submitted the following plan with the application to reduce pollutant loads to impaired waters:

• A Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) Plan.

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910 or by contacting our regional Records Management unit via e-mail at RA-SERecordsReview@pa.gov.

The EPA waiver is in effect for small MS4 and is not in effect for large MS4s.

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Lehigh County Conservation District, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Suite 105, Allentown, PA 18401, 610-391-9583.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD390178	Liberty Property, L.P. 7584 Morris Ct. Suite 200	Lehigh County	Upper Macungie Township	Iron Run (HQ-CWF, MF)

Allentown, PA 18106
Jaindl Land Company

PAD390174 Jaindl Land Company Lehigh County Upper Macungie Township UNT to Schaefer Run 3150 Coffeetown Rd. (HQ-CWF, MF)

Orefield, PA 18069

Wayne Conservation District, 648 Park St, Honesdale, PA 18431, 570-253-0930.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD640023	LRBSA (Lackawanna River Basin Sewer Authority) 145 Rear Blvd Ave Throop, PA 18512-3399	Wayne County	Clinton and Vandling Townships	Lackawanna River (HQ-CWF, MF)

Southwest Region: Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

NPDES

Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County *Municipality* Water / Use PAD110009 CPV Maple Hill Solar, LLC Cambria Portage Township Trout Run 50 Braintree Hill Office Park (HQ-CWF); County Big Cedar Run Suite 300

Braintree, MD 02184-8739

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6984.

(HQ-CWF)

NPDES

Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use PAD240009 Elk County Conservation District Elk County Saint Marys City West Creek **HQ-CWF** 850 Washington Street

Saint Marys, PA 15857

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

MS4 PAG-13 Notices of Intent Received.

Southwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Email: RA- $EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov$.

PollutantWaiverReduction Application Plan**NPDES** Submitted Submitted (Y/N)Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Municipality, County (Y/N)Stockdale Borough Y N PAG136236 Stockdale Borough

Washington County

P.O. Box 398

Stockdale, PA 15483-0398

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Washington County

PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOS

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30-days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

ACT 38

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Jason Zimmerman 260 Golden Rule Dr New Enterprise, PA 16664	Bedford County	39	518	Swine	Yellow Creek HQ	Renewal

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Application No. 5420503, Public Water Supply.

Applicant UMH Properties, Inc. 150 Clay Street, Suite 450 Morgantown, WV 26501

Municipality Wayne Township
County Schuylkill County

Responsible Official Jeffrey V. Yorick VP for Engineering UMH Properties, Inc. Type of Facility Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Charles A. Kehew, II, P.E.

James R. Holley & Associates,

18 South George Street Suite 300

York, PA 17401 October 6, 2020

Application Received Date

Description of Action

This application proposes improvements to the UMH Frieden Manor water system, including addition of iron and manganese treatment using greensand filtration for Well #1 and transmission piping to transfer finished water between the east and west sides of the

system.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent (NOI) to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a (NOI) to Remediate with the Department. A NOI to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be

subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under Sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the NOI to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following identified site(s), proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30-days of the following specified date. During this comment period the municipality may request that the following identified person, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a NOI to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notice(s) of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Ben Wenger Property, 2700 Willow Street Pike, Willow Street, PA 17584, West Lampeter Township, Lancaster County. Reliance Environmental, Inc., 235 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Ben Wenger, 240 Asbury Lane, Strasburg, PA 17579, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate for soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The site will be remediated to the Residential Statewide Health Standard. Future use of the site will remain for non-residential purposes. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the LNP on October 6, 2020.

Gregory Meinzer Property, 580 Church Street, Landisville, PA 17538, East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County. Reliance Environmental, Inc., 235 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Peachey Railworks, LLC, 1699 Dry Tavern Road, Denver, PA 17517, and Gregory Meinzer, 580 Church Street, Landisville, PA 17538 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with waste agricultural materials generated during a railcar transfer. The incident took place at the Landisville Railroad facility, and the materials were dumped on the owner's property. The site will be remediated to the Residential Statewide Health Standard. Future use of the site will continue as a residential property. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *LNP* on October 6, 2020.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Publicker Industries Property, 2700 State Road, Bensalem, PA 19020, Bensalem Township, **Bucks** County. Andrew K. Markoski, PG, Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, 2404 Brown Street, Pottstown, PA 19404 on behalf of Edward Fackenthal, 1945 Swedesford Road, Malvern, PA 19355 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site has been found to be contaminated with VOCs in groundwater. The proposed future use of the property will be non-residential for commercial use. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is the Site. Specific Standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *Bucks County Courier Times* on July 20, 2020.

REGISTRATION FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Registration for General Permit(s) Approved under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone 412-442-4000.

General Permit No. WMGR123SW039. EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC, 2200 Energy Dr., Canonsburg, PA 15317. A Registration to operate under residual waste general permit WMGR123 for the processing and beneficial use of oil and gas liquid waste at the Perch Storage Facility, 784 Miller Road, Aleppo, PA 15310 in Aleppo Township, Greene County, was approved in the Regional Office on November 2, 2020.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit or the application may contact the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Files, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

General Permit No. WMGR123SW044. EQT Production Company, 400 Woodcliff Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317. A Registration to operate under residual waste general permit WMGR123 for the processing and beneficial use of oil and gas liquid waste at the Fowler AST Pad, 474 Little Daniels Road, Scenery Hill, North Bethlehem Township, Washington County, was issued in the Regional Office on November 2, 2020.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit or the application may contact the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Files, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a

proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities. Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed Plan Approvals/Operating Permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701. Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

49-00063B: Renewal Processing, Inc. (10705 State Route 44, Watsontown, PA 17777) for the modification of the facility's bakery waste rotary dryer to reestablish emission limitations for nitrogen oxides, carbon monoxide and particulate matter, as well as for the installation of a cartridge collector and a regenerative thermal oxidizer, at their facility to be located in Lewis Township, Northumberland County. The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) review of the information submitted by Renewal Processing, Inc. indicates that the air contamination source to be modified and control devices to be installed will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirements (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed modification and installation. The emissions from the proposed source included in this project will not exceed the following limits: 22.50 tons of nitrogen oxides per year, 12.00 tons of carbon monoxide per year, 3.63 tons of volatile organic compounds per year, 2.50 tons of sulfur oxides per year, 7.25 tons of particulate matter (including PM₋₁₀) per year and 0.40 ton of hazardous air pollutants per year. In addition to the emission limitation, the following is a brief description of the types of conditions the Department intends to place in the plan approval in order to ensure compliance with all applicable air quality regulatory requirements: The rotary dryer shall not be operated more than 5,000 hours per year and the regenerative thermal oxidizer shall be maintained at a minimum operating temperature of 1,600°F at all times bakery waste materials are being processed. The facility is a State Only facility. If the Department determines that the source is modified and control devices are installed, and all operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for Plan Approval 49-00063B, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into a State Only Operating Permit pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.421. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570.327.3636.

Philadelphia: Air Management Services, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief, Source Registration at 215-685-9426.

The City of Philadelphia, Air Management Services (AMS) intends to issue a Plan Approval for installation of air pollution sources at the following facility:

IP20-000442: Touraine Apartments (1520 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102) for the installation of air pollution sources at an apartment, in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The following significant stationary air emission sources are part of the Plan Approval: two (2) boilers firing natural gas and No. 2 oil during periods of natural gas curtailment each rated 4.00 MMBTU/hr, four (4) hot water heaters firing natural gas each rated 0.40 MMBTU/hr, one (1) emergency generator firing diesel fuel rated 168 HP, and one (1) fire pump firing diesel fuel rated 240 HP. Additionally, one (1) insignificant emergency generator rated 27 HP is also

included in the Plan Approval for facility-wide emission calculation, and it is required to follow the applicable requirements in the Plan Approval. The potential emission from the installation are as follows: (1) 8.04 tons per year (tpy) of Nitrogen Oxides (NO_X), (2) 4.25 tpy of Carbon Monoxide (CO), (3) 0.72 tpy of Particulate Matter (PM), (4) 0.49 tpy of Volatile Organic Compound (VOC), and (5) 0.28 tpy of Sulfur Oxides (SO_X). The plan approval will contain operating, monitoring, and record-keeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

The plan approval will be issued under 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener at (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest, comments, or request a public hearing on the previously listed plan approval must submit the protest, comments or request for a public hearing within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the plan approval or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

23-00089: Marcus Hook Energy, L.P. (Delaware Avenue and Green Street, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) for operation of three combined cycle combustion turbines with a combined output of 750 MW. The facility is located in the Borough of Marcus Hook, **Delaware County**. As a result of potential emissions of Nitrogen Oxides, Particulate Matter, Volatile Organic Compounds, Carbon Monoxide, and Sulfur Dioxide, it is a major stationary source (Title V facility) as defined in the Clean Air Act. There are no proposed changes to the potential emissions from the facility.

This renewal incorporates requirements of the provisions Pennsylvania's Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT Phase II) rules and 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK—Standards of Performance for Stationary Combustion Turbines, as a result of upgrades made to the stationary combustion units. The renewal includes monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the plant operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

The turbines are subject to Phase II (Title IV) Acid Rain requirements of 40 CFR Part 72. The facility shall hold sufficient SO₂ allowances for each affected unit in accordance with 40 CFR 72.9(c)(1). The applicable requirements are incorporated into a Title IV permit (ORIS No. 55801) issued under separate cover concurrently with the Title V Operating Permit. All monitoring, recordkeep-

ing, and reporting shall be in conformance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.531 and the Acid Rain Permit application.

Anyone wishing to request information regarding this action can do so by contacting the Southeast Regional Office through the contact person in the previously listed header. Comments on the draft permit (or plan approval) can be submitted through the Air Quality resource account at RA-EPSEROPUBCOM@pa.gov.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, (717) 705-4702.

28-05015: Blue Ridge Landfill Co. (P.O. Box 399, Scotland, PA 17254), to issue a Title V Operating Permit renewal for the Blue Ridge Landfill located in Greene Township, **Franklin County**. The primary emissions from the facility are VOC. The facility's actual 2019 emissions were 8.7 tons of VOC including 1.72 tons of HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The conditions include provisions for Sources derived from 25 Pa. Code § 123 for restrictions, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting. Among other items the conditions include the Federal regulatory provisions derived from: 40 CFR Part 60, NSPS: Subpart XXX—Standard of Performance for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills that Commenced Construction, Reconstruction, or Modification after July 17, 2014 and 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart AAAA—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills.

06-05154: Birdsboro Power, LLC (1 Armorcast Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508) to issue a Title V Operating Permit for the natural gas-fired combined cycle electric generation facility located in Birdsboro Borough, **Berks** County. The potential emissions from the facility are estimated at 97.70 tpy of NO_x , 69.62 tpy of CO, 56.78 tpy of PM, 17.50 tpy of SO_x , 23.87 tpy of VOC, 9.86 tpy of HAPs, 10.70 tpy of H_2SO_4 and 5.75 tpy of CH_2O . The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart KKKK—Standards of Performance for Stationary Combustion Turbines, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart TTTT-Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for Electric Generating Units, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII—Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines, Federal Acid Rain Program and Cross-State Air Pollution Rule.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facility Permitting Chief. (570) 826-2409.

13-00015: Arfan, Inc., Palmerton Facility (525 Delaware Ave., Palmerton, PA 18071-1910). The Department

intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Natural Minor) Permit for the human crematory facility located in the Borough of Palmerton, **Carbon County**. The primary sources consist of one (1) crematory incinerator. The control device consists of an afterburner. The source is considered a minor emission source of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

40-00101: Pennsy Supply Inc., Pittston West Quarry (2400 Thea Drive, Suite 3A, Harrisburg, PA 17110). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Synthetic Minor) Permit for the operation of a drum mix asphalt plant and stone manufacturing facility in Jenkins Township, Luzerne County. The sources consist of feed bins, screens, belts, conveyors, and a drum mix asphalt plant with wdlf. The control devices are baghouses and a cyclone. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

40-00108: Pennsy Supply Inc., Pittston Quarry (2400 Thea Drive, Suite 3A, Harrisburg, PA 17110). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Natural Minor) Permit for the operation of crushed and broken stone mining and quarrying facility in Jenkins Township, Luzerne County. The sources consist of primary, secondary, and tertiary crushers, screens, and conveyors. The sources are controlled by a water spray system. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

54-00062: World Resources Company/dba WRC Proc. Inc. (170 Walnut LN, Pottsville, PA 17901-8559). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Natural Minor) Permit for the manufacture of secondary nonferrous metals located in Norwegian Township, Schuylkill County. The primary sources are extraction process, thermal concentrating unit, and a fluid bed processor. The control devices are scrubbers. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

35-00072: UNIMAC-KPS (1001 Moosic Rd., Old Forge, PA 18518-2085). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Natural Minor) Permit for the manufacture of commercial printing located in Old Forge, **Lackawanna County**. The primary sources consist of

four (4) flexo presses. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide ($\mathrm{NO_x}$), sulfur oxides ($\mathrm{SO_x}$), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

52-00001: Columbia Gas Transmission/Milford Township Compressor Station (1700 MacCorkle Ave SE, Charleston, WV 25314-1518). The Department intends to issue a renewal of the State-Only (Natural) Minor Operating Permit for a natural gas transmission facility located in Milford Township, **Pike County**. The sources consist of compressor engines (turbines) and a generator. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, (717) 705-4702.

36-05162: Quality Custom Cabinets, Inc. (123 Peters Road, New Holland, PA 17557) for their custom kitchen cabinet and countertop manufacturing plant in Earl Township, **Lancaster County**. This is a renewal of the State-only (Synthetic Minor) Operating Permit. The facility's actual emissions as reported to the DEP for the year 2019 is 16.3 tons of VOCs, 2.1 tons of HAPs, 0.50 ton of NO_x , and 0.40 ton of CO. The operating permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

07-05015: UPMC Altoona (620 Howard Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601) to issue a State Only Operating Permit Renewal for the Altoona Hospital located in the City of Altoona, Blair County. The potential emissions from the facility are estimated at 58.1 tpy of NO_x , 34.3 tpy of CO, 5.6 tpy of PM, 5.6 tpy of VOC, 3.4 tpy of SO_x, and less than one ton per year of HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc—Standards of Performance for Small Industrial—Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, and 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII-Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

17-00072: Beardsley Funeral Home and Crematory, Inc. (113 N Third Street, Clearfield, PA 16830) for initial Air Quality State Only Operating Permit for continued operation of a human crematory located in

Clearfield Borough, Clearfield County. There is one cremation unit source in operation at this facility which is a Matthews model IE43-PPI (Source ID 001 within the permit). The Potential to Emit for the facility is, as follows: 0.4 ton per year (TPY) for carbon monoxide, 0.5 TPY nitrogen oxides (expressed as NO2), 0.3 TPY for sulfur dioxide (SO₂), 0.6 TPY for PM_{-10} & $PM_{2.5}$, 0.04 TPY for volatile organic compounds (TOC), and 0.15 TPY for hazardous air pollutants (HAP). Source 001 is subject to the Best Available Technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. The unit is equipped with a secondary combustion chamber for the control of the air contaminant emissions. The operating temperature of the secondary chamber must be maintained at or above 1,800 degrees Fahrenheit during each cremation (cycle). The operating permit will incorporate the applicable plan approval requirements for Source 001 in addition to all other applicable Air Quality regulatory requirements, based on the application information provided to the Department. The applicable requirements were derived from 25 Pa. Code Article III, relating to the PA DEP Air Resources rules and regulations. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570.327.3636.

41-00061: Hanson Aggregates PA, LLC (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195) to issue a renewal State Only Operating Permit for the Montoursville Sand and Gravel Plant located in Fairfield Township, Lycoming **County**. The facility is currently operating under State Only Operating Permit 41-00061. The facility's sources include a non-metallic mineral crushing plant consisting of multiple crushers, conveyors, screens and washers, one cold cleaning degreaser, onsite unpaved haul roads and miscellaneous heaters, engines and storage tanks. The facility has potential emissions of 4.08 TPY of CO; 17.05 TPY of NO_x; 0.05 TPY of SO_x; 8.19 TPY of PM/PM₁₀; 2.62 TPY of VOCs; 1.32 TPY of combined hazardous air pollutants; 913 TPY GHGs. With the exception of one crusher and three screens, all other pieces of non-metallic mineral processing equipment at this plant are subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO— Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants. The emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, as well as 40 CFR Part 60. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-3636.

19-00016: Milco Industries, Inc. (550 East Fifth Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) for their textile finishing facility located in Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County. The facility is currently operating under the State Only Operating Permit 19-00016. The facility's main sources include two (2) identical Kewanee manufactured natural gas/# 2 fuel fired boilers and two (2)

natural gas fired tenter frame fabric dryers. The facility has potential emissions of 14.42 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 13.65 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 0.10 ton per year of sulfur oxides, 8.23 tons per year of particulate matter, 36.69 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, and 3.04 tons per year of total hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) while burning #2 fuel oil at the facility. The potential emissions at the facility reduced insignificantly due to removal of three emergency generators and one ethylene sterilizer. The boilers are subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart JJJJJJ-National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers Area Sources. The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121-145 as well as 40 CFR Parts 63. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-3636.

17-00045: Pennsylvania Department of Corrections (1920 Technology Parkway, Mechanicsburg, PA 17050-8507) for a State Only (Synthetic Minor) Operating Permit for their Houtzdale Correctional Institution located in Woodward Township, Clearfield County. The facility's sources include two (2) bituminous coal/# 2 fuel oil-fired boilers, two (2) #2 fuel oil-fired boilers, two (2) diesel-fired generators and lime and ash silos, which have the potential to emit greater than the major thresholds of nitrogen oxides and sulfur oxides. The permittee has taken a throughput limitation on the maximum annual heat input for the two (2) bituminous coal/# 2 fuel oil fired boilers and the two (2) #2 fuel oil-fired boilers at the facility to obtain a "Synthetic Minor" status. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the previously mentioned facility. The subject facility has the following potential emissions: 17.80 TPY of carbon monoxide; 18.25 TPY of nitrogen oxides; 58.87 TPY of sulfur oxides; 24.66 TPY of particulate matter; 0.30 TPY of volatile organic compounds and 17,427 TPY of greenhouse gases. The Department has determined that the sources at the facility satisfy best available technology (BAT) requirements, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) pursuant to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Dc and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) pursuant to 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart JJJJJJ and 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ. The proposed operating permit includes emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-3636.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

10-00021: In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.96– 129.100, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has made a preliminary determination to approve an alternative Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT II) plan and seeks an approval of an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for INDSPEC Chemical Corporation, 133 Main Street, Petrolia, PA 16050, Petrolia Borough, Butler County. And in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection intends to modify the facility operating permit. The facility's representative to contact concerning this application is Ned Palmer, Site Manager. His phone number is 724-756-9849. The facility was a major source of NO_x and VOC emissions. The facility's air emission sources previously included boilers, process heaters, kilns, dryers, reactors, tanks, emergency generators, control devices, and other ancillary equipment. On July 31, 2017 production ceased for all organic resin products at the facility, with all intermediate production and utility operations ending by September 22, 2017. Most of the sources were permanently shut down as of September 11, 2017. The facility is now considered a minor source of all air pollutants.

The modification includes the ERCs approved for the shutdown sources, the over control of Source 235, and removes two engines no longer in use (180 emergency generators and 180D air compressor). In addition, the facility requested removal of Source 169—Sodium Sulfate Product Loading at the Copeland; Source 238—Tank Number T-3069; Source 270—V-8 X-Factor; and, Source 280—V-9 X-Factor. These sources are no longer required, have been emptied, cleaned and rendered unusable.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the amended RACT II approval for the facility, which are intended to satisfy the requirements for the 1997, 2008 and 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) for ozone.

The proposed amendments to the RACT II determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into a revised operating permit (10-00021) for the facility. The relevant RACT II requirements will be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan and will remain in effect until replaced pursuant to 40 CFR 51 and approval by the EPA. Requirements that are not part of the RACT II determination will be excluded from the SIP submittal; this includes the provisions of the Department's presumptive RACT II requirements in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 129.97, as they apply to existing sources at this facility.

The following is a summary of the proposed amendments to the RACT II determination for this operation that will be submitted to the EPA as a SIP revision:

Source	RACT II Requirement
Source 106—# 1 Spry Dryer	

~	D. C. C. L. D.
Source	RACT II Requirement
Source 131—# 3 Spry Dyer	
Source 100—Copeland	Continue to use existing scrubbers C100A and C100B to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 135—Extraction Process	Continue to use existing condenser C135 to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 150—Reactor 507	Continue to use existing condenser C150 to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 164—Distillation Area	Continue to use existing condensers C164A, C164C, and C164D to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 165B—Components Subject to 25 Pa. Code 129.71—LDAR	Continue to use the existing LDAR program with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 179—Krystal #3	Continue to use existing condenser C179 to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.

Public hearing: In accordance with Governor Tom Wolf's emergency disaster declaration on March 6, 2020, and based on advice from the Department of Health regarding the mitigation of the spread of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), the Department will offer a virtual public hearing to receive comments on the proposed SIP revision on December 10, 2020 at 1 p.m. Persons wishing to join the hearing may do so remotely. Information will be provided on the Bureau of Air Quality's webpage at: https://www.dep.pa.gov/About/Regional/NorthwestRegion/Community-Information/Pages/RACT-II.aspx.

Persons wishing to present testimony should contact Tom Decker, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, thomadecke@pa.gov or (814) 332-6615 to reserve a time. Witnesses will be limited to 10 minutes and should provide two written copies of their testimony.

If by 12:00 p.m. on December 3, 2020, no person has expressed an interest in testifying, the hearing will be cancelled. If the hearing is cancelled, the Department will provide public notice on the Bureau of Air Quality's webpage at: https://www.dep.pa.gov/About/Regional/NorthwestRegion/Community-Information/Pages/RACT-II.aspx. Persons may also contact the Department to find out if the hearing is cancelled by contacting Tom Decker at thomadecke@pa.gov or (814) 332-6615.

Persons unable to attend the hearing, if it is held, may submit 3 copies of a written statement and exhibits within 10 days thereafter to Eric A. Gustafson, Environmental Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of

Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to Eric A. Gustafson, Environmental Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. A 30-day comment period from November 14, 2020, will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the following information: name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments; identification of the proposed permit number 10-00021; and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit or the proposed RACT II Plan.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Tom Decker at (814) 332-6615 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

The Department must receive comments no later than December 14, 2020. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment tool at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment or by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov. Written comments can be mailed to the North West Regional Office, Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

COAL & NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the District Mining Office indicated above each application within 30-days of this publication, or within 30-days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Written comments or objections related to a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

Requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 (relating to public hearing-informal conferences) or § 86.34 (relating to informal conferences), must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Where a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

Table 1

Parameter	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (total) Manganese (total) Suspended solids Aluminum (Total)	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l
	1.0 to 2.0 mg/l	2.0 to 4.0 mg/l	2.5 to 5.0 mg/l
	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l
	0.75 to 2.0 mg/l	1.5 to 4.0 mg/l	2.0 to 5.0 mg/l
pH ¹	0.76 to 2.0 mg/1		.0; less than 9.0

Alkalinity greater than acidity¹

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100, (Contact: Bonnie Herbert).

Permit No. 56773707 and NPDES Permit No. PA0215775. PBS Coals, Inc., 1576 Stoystown Road, P.O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541, to renew the permit and related NPDES Permit for Reclamation Only for Cambria Fuel Refuse Disposal Area in Stonycreek Township, Somerset County. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on October 16, 2020. Application received: August 25, 2020.

Permit No. 17743702 and NPDES Permit No. PA0215490. Rosebud Mining Company, 301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201, to revise the permit and related NPDES Permit for the placement of additional coal refuse material for Lady Jane Plant in Huston Township, Clearfield County, affecting 35.3 proposed surface acres, 11.9 proposed coal refuse disposal acres, and 23.4 proposed coal refuse disposal support acres. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on October 22, 2020. Application received: September 3, 2020.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 17100103. Swisher Contracting, Inc., P.O. Box 1223, Clearfield, PA 16830, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine located in Bradford Township, Clearfield County affecting 219.8 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributaries to Sulphur Run and Abes Run classified for the following use(s): CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: August 10, 2020.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

D	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH^{*}		greater than 6.	0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*			

^{*}The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code

§§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30-days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30-days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472.1900.

NPDES No. PA0262218 (Mining Permit No. 4274SM5), New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., P.O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, renewal of an NPDES permit for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Broad Top Township, Bedford County, affecting 11.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributary to Six Mile Run, classified for the following use(s): warm water fishes. This receiving stream is included in the Six Mile Run TMDL. Application received: September 29, 2020.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to: unnamed tributary to Six Mile Run

Outfall Nos.	New $Outfall\ (Y/N)$		
001	N		
Outfalls: (All Weather Conditions) Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0

Knox District Mining Office: White Memorial Building, P.O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797.1191.

NPDES No. PA0227871 (Permit No. 24980105). Tamburlin Brothers Coal Co., Inc. (P.O. Box 1419, Clearfield, PA 16830) renewal and revision of an NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Horton Township, Elk County, affecting 139.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Karns Run to Brandy Camp Creek to Little Toby Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF. TMDL: Little Toby Creek. Application received: July 27, 2020.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to Karns Run:

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \textit{Outfall Nos.} & \textit{New Outfall (Y/N)} \\ & \texttt{001} & \texttt{N} \end{array}$

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\ Maximum$
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
intaining greater than actain				

¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant state requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30-days of the date of this notice, as well as any questions to the office noted above the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:00 PM on each working day at the office noted above the application.

If you are a person with a disability and wish to attend the hearing and you require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, please contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Applications Received Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification Under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5160, E-mail: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

Permit No. E1501220-030, Chester Water Authority, P.O. Box 467, Chester, PA 19016, Kennett Township, Chester County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain a temporary access road about 205-feet long in two sections along the wetlands (PEM) and to construct and maintain two 18-inch pipe culvert crossing at a UNT to east branch Red Clay Creek (TSF) associated with the 42-inch and 48-inch diameter Air Release Valve Replacement Project. Total temporary wetland impact will be 0.062 acre, and the permanent wetland impact will be 0.002 acre.

The site is located at 560 McFarlan Road (Kennett Square, PA USGS Quadrangle, Latitude: 39.841316; Longitude: -75.687555) in Kennett Township, Chester County.

Northeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

E4002220-030. Borough of Forty Fort, 1271 Wyoming Avenue, Forty Fort, PA 18704, in Forty Fort Borough, Luzerne County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To fill and maintain 0.61 acre of the floodway of Abraham's Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a residential waste composting facility having a 100-ft by 120-ft processing area and a 120-ft by 130-ft windrow pad having a maximum new fill of 52,380 ft². This is an after-the-fact authorization. The project is located along Camryn Way, approximately 0.43 mile south of the intersection Dennison Street and U.S. Route 11 (Pittston, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 17′ 31″; Longitude: -75° 51′ 36″). Forty Fort Borough, Luzerne County. (Pittston, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 17′ 31″; Longitude: -75° 51′ 36″).

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E2803220-024. Hamilton Township, 1270 Crottlestown Road, Chambersburg, PA 17020, Hamilton Township, **Franklin County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To rehabilitate and maintain a 155-inch x 77-inch arch pipe by slip-lining it with a 103-inch x 71-inch pipe arch culvert in a UNT to Back Creek (TSF, MF) for the purpose of improving the culvert carrying Topaz Drive into a residential development in Hamilton Township, Franklin County (Latitude: 39.9317, -77.7265). No wetland impacts are proposed.

E0503220-025. Vertical Bridge REIT, LLC, 750 Park of Commerce Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33487-3650, West Saint Clair Township, **Bedford County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain an 18.0-foot long 30.6-foot wide by 10.25-foot high single span aluminum structural plate open bottom box culvert in and across Barefoot Run (WWF, MF) for the purpose of gaining access to a cell phone tower location. No wetland impacts are anticipated. The project is located along SR 56 in West St. Clair Township, Bedford County (Latitude: 40.1732; Longitude: -78.6014).

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E5304120-022. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 2-0, 70 Penn Dot Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830. SR 4013, Section A03 Bridge Replacement over the Allegheny River in Allegheny Township, Potter County, ACOE Ohio District (Sweden Valley, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 51″; Longitude: -77° 54′ 29″).

PA DOT propose to replace a Two Span Concrete T-Beam Bridge with a Single Span Pre-Stressed Concrete Bulb T-Beam Bridge on Integral Abutments over the Allegheny River. The existing bridge has a span of 56.77 Ft., a skew of 19 degrees, an underclearance of 4.75 Ft., and a low chord of 1,928.73 Ft. and a hydraulic opening of 191.8 Ft². The proposed structure has a span of 70.5 Ft., a skew of 19 degrees, an underclearance of 4.95 Ft., and a low chord of 1,928.93 Ft. and a hydraulic opening of 241.6 Ft². Both the existing and proposed structures will convey the 100-year storm. The proposed structure will utilize R-8 Rip Rap, choked with R-4 Rip

Rap scour protection around the integral abutment slopes. The project has an adverse effect on a Historically Eligible structure. PA DOT has entered into a Letter of Agreement with the SHPO to mitigate the adverse effect. The project will utilize a detour to convey traffic during construction. The project will utilize a cofferdam system to convey the stream during construction. The project will temporarily impact 0.02 acre and permanently impact 0.01 acre of jurisdictional wetlands. Allegheny River is classified as a High Quality—Cold Water Fishery by 25 Pa. Code Chapter 93 Water Quality Standards and is listed as both a Class A Wild Trout stream and Stocked Trout Stream by the PA Fish and Boat Commission.

E1904220-023: Benton Foundry, Inc., 5297 State Route 487, Benton, PA 17814-7641, Sugarloaf Township, Columbia County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District (Red Rock Quadrangle; 41.260553° N; -76.347551°W).

The applicant proposes to expand their facility to improve safety and increase production. The increase in production will result in the creation of additional jobs. The expansion will permanently impact 27,797 SF (0.652 ac) of exceptional value palustrine forested wetland, 1,821 SF (0.042 ac) of stream, and 9,786 SF (0.255 ac) of floodway. To offset these impacts, onsite mitigation will create 0.428 ac of palustrine forested wetland and offsite mitigation will create 1.213 ac of palustrine forested wetland.

Southwest Region: Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E0205220-032, Allegheny County Department of Public Works, 542 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

- 1. Construct and maintain a new retaining wall (Wall 1) along Campbells Run Road, a portion of which will have a total permanent impact of 26.7 LF and a temporary impact of 174.2 LF to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 2. Construct and maintain a new retaining wall (Wall 1A) along Campbells Run Road, a portion of which will have a total permanent impact of 143 LF and a temporary impact of 153.8 LF to Campbells Run (WWF):
- 3. Construct and maintain a new retaining wall (Wall 2) along Campbells Run Road, a portion of which will have a total permanent impact of 175.2 LF and a temporary impact of 136.8 LF to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 4. Construct and maintain a new retaining wall (Wall 3) along Campbells Run Road, a portion of which will have a total permanent impact of 182.9 LF and a temporary impact of 253.2 LF to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 5. Construct and maintain a new retaining wall (Wall B) along the Campbells Run Road, a portion of which will have a total permanent impact of 164 LF and a temporary impact of 276.1 LF to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 6. Construct and maintain a new retaining wall (Wall C) along Campbells Run Road, a portion of which will have a total permanent impact of 203.6 LF and a temporary impact of 143.4 LF to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 7. Construct and maintain a new 9.4' wide by 12.3' long outfall (C-OR) to convey stormwater to Campbells Run (WWF);

- 8. Construct and maintain a new 8.3' wide by 14.4' long outfall (O-OR) to convey stormwater to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 9. Construct and maintain a new 7.4' wide by 14.6' long outfall (N-OR) to convey stormwater to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 10. Remove the existing (Boyce Road) 45' long, 6.83' x 16' Cast in Place Slab Bridge; construct and maintain a replacement 54' long, 8.5" x 18" Cast in Place Slab Bridge, having a permanent impact of 117.6 LF and a temporary impact of 101.4 LF on Campbells Run (WWF);
- 11. Extend and maintain the existing Glass Run Road 9.42' x 6' Concrete Ellipse Culvert by 10.73', having a permanent impact of 44 LF and a temporary impact of 66 LF on an unnamed tributary (UNT 1) to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 12. Extend and maintain the existing (Keiner Road) 5.83′ x 4.58′ Corrugated Metal Arch Culvert by 20′ with a 72″ x 56″ concrete box culvert, having a permanent impact of 33 LF and a temporary impact of 29.7 LF on Tributary 36791 to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 13. Extend and maintain the existing (Campbells Run Road) Reinforced Concrete Arch Culvert by 18", having a permanent impact of 91.4 LF and a temporary impact of 40.1 LF on a UNT 2 to Campbells Run (WWF);
- 14. Construct and maintain stream mitigation along Campbells Run (WWF) and a UNT 1 to Campbells Run (WWF), having a permanent impact of 238.6 LF;

For the purpose of constructing the Campbells Run Roadway Improvement Project, which includes intersection improvement and roadway widening for Campbells Run Road. The project will permanently impact approximately 1,608 LF and temporarily impact approximately 3,155.9 LF of stream.

The project site is located along Campbells Run Road near the intersection of Campbells Run Road and Boyce Road (Oakdale, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 25′, 40″; W: -80°, 7′, 38″; Sub-basin 20F; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Collier Township, and Robinson Township, Allegheny County.

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E4206220-025, **US Forest Services**, 29 Forest Service Drive, Bradford, PA 16701. Kinzua Valley Trail Association—Olivedale Bridge, in Lafayette Township, **McKean County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Lewis Run, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 45′, 46.21″; W: -78°, 44′, 9.54″).

The Kinzua Valley Trail Association with the US Forest Service is proposing to construct a new bridge, 8 feet wide and 70 feet long, over Kinzua Creek utilizing the existing abutments with additional poured concrete reinforcement within the Allegheny National Forest in Lafayette Township, McKean County. The project also includes approximately 150 feet of streambank stabilization to the upstream, southern bank.

Eastern Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

E0829220-031: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840, Albany Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain:

- 1. a 16-inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 1,240 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.601576°, Longitude: -76.469823°);
- 2. a 16-inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 20 linear feet and 12,820 square feet of floodway of an unnamed tributary to Ladds Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.602167°, Longitude: -76.467195°);
- 3. a 16-inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 1,840 square feet of a

Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.605221°, Longitude: -76.465848°);

4. a 16-inch diameter temporary waterline impacting 2 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.605880°, Longitude: -76.467429°)

The project will result in 20 linear feet, 300 square feet of temporary stream impacts and 12,820 square feet of floodway impacts, and 2,619 square feet (0.04 acre) of temporary PEM wetland impacts, all for the purpose of establishing a temporary water supply for Marcellus well development in Overton Township, Bradford County.

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.				
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0029777 (Sewage)	Westgate Water and Sewer Municipal Authority Wastewater Treatment Plant 184 Keiserville Road Tunkhannock, PA 18657-6135	Wyoming County Washington Township	Unnamed Tributary to Susquehanna River (CWF, MF) (4-G)	Y
PA0063878 (Sewage)	Northeastern Schuylkill Joint Municipal Authority Wastewater Treatment Plant P.O. Box 170 6 Holly Road Barnesville, PA 18214-0170	Schuylkill County Rush Township	Pine Creek (CWF, MF) (3-A)	Y
PA0065013 (Industrial)	Blythe Township Municipal Authority Silver Creek WTP 375 Valley Street New Philadelphia, PA 17959-1218	Schuylkill County Blythe Township	Silver Creek (CWF, MF) (3-A)	Y
Southcentral RA-EPNPDES_S		nager, 909 Elmerton	Avenue, Harrisburg, PA	17110, Email:
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0110442 (Sewage) Issued	Brookwood Countryside Community MHP P.O. Box 1233 Falling Waters, WV 25419-1233	Bedford County Bedford Township	Brush Run (WWF, MF) in Watershed(s) 11-C	Y
PA0081108 (Sewage) Issued	Morrison Residence 127 Indian Springs Road Hopewell, PA 16650-7913	Bedford County Hopewell Township	Unnamed Tributary to Maple Run (HQ-CWF) in Watershed(s) 11-D	Y
PA0080489 (Sewage) Issued	Liberty Travel Plaza 3298 Susquehanna Trail Duncannon, PA 17020-7108	Perry County Watts Township	Buffalo Creek (WWF) in Watershed(s) 6-C	Y
PA0087904 (Industrial Waste) Issued	Allegheny Mountain Spring Water Inc. 740 Spang Street P.O. Box 97 Roaring Spring, PA 16673-1924	Blair County Roaring Spring Borough	Halter Creek (CWF (existing use)) in Watershed(s) 11-A	Y
PA0261289 (Sewage) Issued	Wilkins Residence STP 10524 Hyndman Road Manns Choice, PA 15537	Bedford County Harrison Township	Buffalo Run (WWF) in Watershed(s) 11-C	Y
PA0248720 (Sewage) Issued	Nicodemus Residence 6091 Cortland Road Alum Bank, PA 15521-8021	Bedford County West St Clair Township	Unnamed Tributary to Dunning Creek (WWF) in Watershed(s) 11-C	Y
PA0246433 (Sewage) Issued	Broad Top Township Hess MHP 124 Hitchens Road Defiance, PA 16633-0057	Bedford County Broad Top Township	Unnamed Tributary to Sherman Valley Run (CWF, MF) in Watershed(s) 11-D	Y
Southwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov.				
NPDES No.		County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived

NPDES No.	Facility Name & Address	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)		Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N
PA0003603 (Industrial)	Universal Stainless & Alloy Products Inc. 600 Mayer Street Bridgeville, PA 15017-2705	Allegheny County Collier Township	Chartiers Creek (WWF) (20-F)	Y

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0272817 (Industrial)	Barrel O Fun Snack Foods 817 Route 97 South Waterford, PA 16441-2843	Erie County Waterford Township	French Creek (WWF) (16-A)	Y
PA0104329 (Sewage)	Big Bend Access Area 251 Powerhouse Drive Warren, PA 16365-5505	Warren County Mead Township	Allegheny River (WWF) and Allegheny River (16-B)	Y

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions.

Northcentral Region, Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES Permit No. PA0267091, Sewage, SIC Code 8059, SCFS LLC, 200 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19602.

This proposed facility is located in Exeter Township, Berks County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0288675, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Aaron Knight, 11197 Damsite Road, North East, PA 16428-5223.

This proposed facility is located in North East Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

WQM Permit No. 4503401 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Barley Creek Associates, LP, 1174 Sullivan Trail, Tannersville, PA 18372.

This existing facility is located in Pocono Township, Monroe County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The project is for upgrades to the wastewater treatment plant, including: the addition of four 1,500-gallon equalization tanks, the addition of two new chemical dosing pumps and storage containers, the addition of a duplex effluent multimedia filter, the addition of a submersible sludge pump and 3,000-gallon sludge holding tank, and several air flow and monitoring upgrades to a replacement SBR tank.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

WQM Permit No. 0620401, Sewage, SIC Code 8059, SCFS LLC, 200 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19602.

This proposed facility is located in Exeter Township, Berks County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of a small flow treatment facility for sewage.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2520419, Sewage, Aaron Knight, 11197 Damsite Road, North East, PA 16428-5223.

This proposed facility is located in North East Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Individual Permits Issued.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Receiving Water(s) / Use(s)	TMDL $Plan$ $Submitted$ (Y/N)	Pollutant Reduction Plan Submitted (Y/N)
PAI132219	Bushkill Township 1114 Bushkill Center Road Nazareth, PA 18064-9557	Bushkill Township Northampton County	Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF/MF), Shoeneck Creek (WWF/MF), Tributaries 4642, 4645, 4647, 4650, 4651, 4654 and 4655 to Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF/MF), Tributaries 3394 and 3399 to East Branch Monocacy Creek (HQ-CWF/MF)	N	Y

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5160, Email: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

$NPDES$ $Permit\ No.$	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD510065	PennDOT District 6-0 7000 Geerdes Bouilevard King of Prussia, PA 19406-1525	Philadelphia County	City of Philadelphia	Delaware River WWF-MF

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits.

PAG-15

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES	S and/or Other General Permit Types.
PAG-01	General Permit for Discharges for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Small Construction Activities.
PAG-02	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities
PAG-03	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Industrial Activities
PAG-04	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-05	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-06	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-07	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-08	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-08 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-08 General Permit Coverage
PAG-09	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-09 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-09 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)

General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5160, Email: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality & County	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
PAC150203	Mark Properties 568A East Baltimore Pike Avondale, PA 19311	London Grove Township Chester County	Unnamed Tributary to East Branch White Clay Creek CWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
PAC090354	Lighthouse Baptist Church of Bucks County 2622 Durham Road Buckingham, PA 18912-9998	Plumstead Township Bucks County	Unnamed Tributary to North Neshaminy Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

 $Northeast \ Region: \ Waterways \ \ and \ \ Wetlands \ \ Program \ \ Manager, \ 2 \ \ Public \ \ Square, \ \ Wilkes-Barre, \ PA \ \ 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.$

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Contact. Gilli	in Osirum, Cierk Typisi 2, 57	0-050-5077.			
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone Number
PAC130020 Authorization/ Issuance	Borough of Weatherly 61 West Main Street Weatherly, PA 18255	Carbon County	Weatherly Borough	Black Creek (CWF, MF)	Carbon County Conservation District 5664 Interchange Road Lehighton, PA 18235 610-377-4894
PAC350095 Authorization/ Issuance	Albert Hazzouri 600 Lackawanna Avenue Scranton, PA 18503-2046	Lackawanna County	Dalton Borough Waverly Township	Unnamed tributary to Ackerly Creek (CWF, MF)	Lackawanna County Conservation District 1038 Montdale Road Scott Township, PA 18447 570-382-3086
PAC390014 A-1 Authorization/ Issuance	PD Lanark LP 60 W. Broad St. Suite 102 Bethlehem, PA 18018	Lehigh County	Upper Saucon Township	Saucon Creek (CWF, MF)	Lehigh County Conservation District 4184 Dorney Park Road Suite 105 Allentown, PA 18401 610-391-9583
PAC400069 Authorization/ Issance	UGI Utilities Inc. Joseph R Kopalek 1 UGI Drive Denver, PA 17517	Luzerne County	Nanticoke City	Susque- hanna River (WWF, MF)	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991
PAC400124 A-1 Authorization/ Issuance	NP Hanover Logistics LLC Eric Watts 4825 NW Forty-First St Ste 500 Riverside, MO 64150	Luzerne County	Hanover Twp	Nanticoke Creek (CWF, MF)	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991
PAC400164 Authorization/ Issuance	Raymond Eshagoff Maplewood Plaza Assoc LLC 6305 Kennedy Blvd North Bergen, NJ 07047-3420	Luzerne County	Hazle Twp	UNT to Stony Creek (CWF, MF)	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991
PAC540052 Authorization/ Issuance	Timothy Bosack P.O. Box 197 New Ringgold, PA 17960	Schuylkill County	S Manheim Twp	Plum Creek (CWF, MF) Bear Creek (CWF, MF)	Schuylkill Conservation District 1206 AG Center Drive Pottsville, PA 17901-9733 570-622-3742

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone Number
PAC660025 Authorization/ Issuance	Greg Lopatofsk 216 Oak Ridge Road Bear Creek, PA 18702	Wyoming County	Lemon Twp	Lake Carey (CWF, MF)	Wyoming County Conservation District 1 Hollowcrest Complex Tunkhannock, PA 18657 570-836-2589
PAC660024 Authorization/ Issuance	Kane Properties, LP 184 Turkey Hill Road North Abington, PA 18414-8133	Wyoming County	Tunkhannock Township	Swale Brook (CWF, MF)	Wyoming County Conservation District 1 Hollowcrest Complex Tunkhannock, PA 18657 570-836-2589
Southcentral 1	Region: Waterways and Wetlar	nds Program Mai	nager, 909 Elmerton A	venue, Harris	burg, PA 17110.
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone Number
PAC210215 Issued	Rodney Yentzer 250 Richland Road Carlisle, PA 17013	Cumberland County	Hopewell Township	Newburg Run (WWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
PAC360539 Issued	LEPCO 1475 River Road Marietta, PA 17547	Lancaster County	East Donegal Township	Susque- hanna River (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC360562 Issued	Colonial Road Woodworks 285 Voganville Road New Holland, PA 17557	Lancaster County	Earl Township	UNT Mill Creek (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC360505 A-1 Issued	PPL Electric Utilities Corp Two North Ninth Street Allentown, PA 18101	Lancaster County	East Hempfield Township West Hempfield Township	Strickler Run (WWF, MF) UNT Shawnee Run (WWF, MF) Shawnee Run (WWF, MF) UNT Chiques Creek (WWF, MF) Swarr Run (CWF, MF) UNT Little Conestoga Creek (TSF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone Number
PAC670421 Issued	Timothy M Hoot 3276 Mission Hill Road Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	York County	Monaghan Township	Yellow Breeches Creek (WF, MF)	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
PAC670389 Issued	York Township 190 Oak Road Dallastown, PA 17313	York County	York Township	Mill Creek (CWF)	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430

Southwest Region: Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, 412-442-4000.

Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Municipality and County	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone Number
PAC040086	GPPT, LLC 215 Executive Drive Moorestown, NJ 08057	Greene Township Beaver County	UNTs to Mill Creek (TSF); UNTs to Peggs Run (WWF); UNTs to Ohio River (WWF-N)	Beaver County Conservation District 156 Cowpath Road Aliquippa, PA 15001 724-378-1701

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality & County	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
PAC100210	SunCap Property Group 6101 Carnegie Boulevard Suite 180 Charlotte, NC 28209	Clinton Township Butler County	UNT to Davis Run CWF	Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
PAC100213	Sunset Valley Stables LLC 158 Huch Road Mars, PA 16046	Adams Township Butler County	Tributary to South Branch Glade Run WWF	Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
PAC100205	Wyncrest Development LLC Mr. John Beraducci 375 Golfside Drive Wexford, PA 15090	Butler Township Butler County	UNT Connoquenessing Creek CWF	Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270
PAC320042	Peoples Natural Gas LLC 432 Hyde Park Road Leechburg, PA 15656	White Township Indiana County	Stoney Run CWF, a UNT to Stoney Run CWF	Indiana County Conservation District 280 Indian Springs Road Suite 124 Indiana, PA 15701 724-471-4751

General Permit Type—PAG-03

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.

Municipality & Receiving Contact Office & Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Water / Use Phone No. PAG033633 Johnson Controls Inc. East Manchester Unnamed Tributary to SCRO Clean 100 JCI Way Little Conewago Creek Water Program Township York, PA 17406-8513 (TSF, MF) in Watershed(s) York County 717-705-4812 7-F

General Permit Type—PAG-12

 $South central \ \ Region: \ Clean \ \ Water \ \ Program \ \ Manager, \ 909 \ \ Elmerton \ \ Avenue, \ \ Harrisburg, \ PA \ \ 17110, \ \ Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov.$

Municipality & Receiving Contact Office & Permit No. Water / Use Phone No. Applicant Name & Address County PAG123906 Daniel Bollinger & **DEP Southcentral** Warwick Township Lititz Run (CWF (existing use)) Wendi Bollinger Lancaster County Regional Office Clean 306 E Lexington Road Watershed(s) 7-J Water Program Lititz, PA 17543-0291 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.6639

General Permit Type—PAG-13

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Email: RA-EPNPDES SCRO@pa.gov.

Municipality & Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Receiving Water/Use Contact Office & Phone No. County PAG133551 East Hanover Township East Hanover Unnamed Tributary **DEP Southcentral** Dauphin County Township to Bow Creek Regional Office Clean 8848 Jonestown Road Dauphin County (WWF, MF), Water Program Grantville, PA 17028-8650 Unnamed Tributary 909 Elmerton Avenue to Manada Creek Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (WWF, MF), and 717-705-4918 Manada Creek (WWF, MF) in Watershed(s) 7-D PAG133716 Elizabethtown Borough Elizabethtown **DEP Southcentral** Conoy Creek Lancaster County (TSF, MF) and Regional Office Clean Borough 600 S Hanover Street Lancaster County Unnamed Tributary Water Program Elizabethtown, PA 17022-2522 to Conoy Creek 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (TSF, MF)—7-G

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

717-705-4918

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

SpecialProtection Agricultural Operation TotalAnimalWaters (HQ Approved or Name and Address AEU's or EV or NA) County Acres Туре DisapprovedBradford 74.5 825.38 Swine NA John Pepper Enterprises, LLC Approved 1075 New Road Granville Summit, PA 16926

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box_8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Permit No. 2450065, Operations Permit. Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Community Utilities of
Pennsylvania, Inc.—
Penn Estates
570 Hallet Road

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

Township Stroud Township
County Monroe County

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Mr. Peter J. Lusardi, P.E.

GHD, Inc.

1240 North Mountain Rd. Harrisburg, PA 17113

Permit to Operate October 27, 2020

Issued

Permit No. 2408001, Operations Permit. Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant Hazleton City Authority

(Barnes Run Pumping

Station)

400 East Arthur Gardner

Parkway

Hazleton, PA 18201-7359

Township Hazle Township
County Luzerne County

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer John Synoski, PE

Hazleton City Authority 400 East Arthur Gardner

Parkway

Hazleton, PA 18201-7359

Permit to Operate October 28, 2020

Issued

Permit No. 2660004, Operations Permit. Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company 852 Wesley Dr.

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Township Overfield Township
County Wyoming County

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Ms. Maureen Coleman, P.E.

Pennsylvania American Water Company 2699 Stafford Ave. Scranton, PA 18505

Permit to Operate

ssued

October 28, 2020

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 4920510MA, Construction/Operation.

Public Water Supply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Township East Cameron Township
County Northumberland County

Type of Facility Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer David R. Knapton, P.E.

GHD, Inc

4068 Mt. Royal Blvd. Allison Park, PA 15101

Permit Issued October 30, 2020

Permit No. 5920506MA, Construction. Public Water

Supply.

Applicant Mansfield University

115 Sherwood Street Mansfield, PA 16933

Township Richmond Township
County Tioga County

Type of Facility Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Jamie R. Shambaugh, P.E.

207 Senate Avenue Camp Hill, PA 17011

Permit Issued October 22, 2020

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Frankstown	2122 Frankstown Road	Blair
Township	Hollidaysburg, PA 16648	County

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Frankstown Township, Blair County. The project is known as Scotch Valley Wastewater Extension. The plan provides for a sewer line extension along the Scotch Valley Road section of the township and consists of installation of approximately 1,100 L.F. of 8" main and one lateral to serve an existing home with a total of 400 gallons per day tributary to Frankstown Township's collection system and the Canoe Creek State Park WWTP. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Number for this planning module is A3-07911-201-3m and the APS Id is 1020203. Any permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Lower Windsor	2425 Craley Road	York
Township	Wrightsville, PA 17368	County

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Lower Windsor Township, York County. The project is known as Windsor Hills. The plan provides for a 316-lot single-family and multi-family residential subdivision on 98.82 acres with 306 residential building lots, nine open space lots and one residual tract. Total estimated sewage flows are 69,628 gpd, and they will flow to a proposed pump station and force main that will ultimately be tributary to the Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority collection and conveyance system and wastewater treatment plant. The proposed development is

located on the southeastern corner of Cool Creek Road and Knights View Road in Lower Windsor Township, York County. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Number for this planning module is A3-67937-332-3 and the APS Id is 1022552. Any permits must be obtained in the name of the Wrightsville Borough Municipal Authority.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Warrington	3345 Rosstown Road	York
Township	Wellsville, PA 17365	County

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Warrington Township, York County. The project is known as Michael A. & Nancy J. Gotwalt. The plan provides for a Small Flow Treatment Facility (SFTF) proposal to replace a malfunctioning on-lot sewage disposal system serving an existing single-family residential dwelling on 4.06 acres with total estimated sewage flows of 400 gpd. There will be a proposed stream discharge tributary to Beaver Creek. The proposed development is located at 115 Church Road in Warrington Township, York County. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Number for this planning module is A3-67960-384-3s and the APS Id is 1023658. Any permits must be obtained in the name of the property owner.

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Rush Township	150 North Richard Street P.O. Box# 152 Phillipsburg, PA 16866	Centre County

Plan Description: The approved 537 Plan calls for the Osceola Mills Borough, Rush Township, and Decatur Township (ORD) Sewer Authority to design, construct, own and operate an extension of public sewage facilities in Rush Township, along the Route 350 corridor, north of Sandy Ridge and south of Phillipsburg Borough, and along Phoenix Road, where the extension will tie into the existing ORD Sewer Authority facilities. This extension will serve the Twigg Settlement, the Linnwood Development, Glass City, and other development along its path. The estimated total project cost for the selected structural alternative is estimated at \$7,367,956.00. The required permits for this proposal will be obtained in the name of the ORD Sewer Authority. The ORD Sewer Authority, within the plan, has declared that it intends to utilize PENNVEST to finance the proposal. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Gregg Township	18084 Russell Road Allenwood, PA 17810	Union County
Brady Township	1986 Elimsport Road Montgomery, PA 17752	Lycoming County

Plan Description: The approved 537 Plan calls for the Gregg Township Municipal Authority to upgrade the sludge dewatering equipment to a new Screw Press with Rotary Drum Screen. The estimated total project cost for the selected structural alternative is estimated at

\$850,000. The Sewer Authority, within the plan, has declared that it intends to utilize possible grant money, cash from capital reserve and a loan from a local bank to finance the proposal. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts. The Water Quality Management permit required for this project must be obtained in the name of the Authority.

Plan Location:

State College Borough, College Township, Ferguson Township, Halfmoon Township, Patton Township, Harris Township, Centre County.

Borough or Township	Borough or Township Address	County
State College Borough	243 South Allen Street State College, PA 16801	Centre County
College Township	1481 East College Avenue State College, PA 16801	
Ferguson Township	3147 Research Drive State College, PA 16801	
Halfmoon Township	1948 Halfmoon Valley Road Port Matilda, PA 16870	
Patton Township	100 Patton Plaza State College, PA 16803	
Harris Township	224 East Main Street	

Plan Description: The plan calls for the replacement and upgrade of the Scott Road Pump Station coupled with an upgrade and extension of the force-main for gravity sewer relief. The construction will be taking place in Ferguson Township. The total construction cost of the project is expected to be about \$2.085 million to be funded by the University Area Joint Authority bond redemption and improvement fund. No sewage fee increase is directly associated with this project. The submission is consistent with the planning requirements in Chapter 71 of DEP's regulations. No significant environmental or historical impacts were identified in the review of the plan.

Boalsburg, PA 16827

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN DISAPPROVAL

Plan Disapprovals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Middle Paxton	10 Elizabeth Avenue	Dauphin
Township	Dauphin, PA 17018	County

Plan Description: The request for planning exemption for the Jeffrey Smith Subdivision (DEP Code No. A3-22924-263-2E; APS ID No. 1026114) has been disapproved. The proposed development—to be located at 540 Clark's Valley Road in Middle Paxton Township, PA—consists of a 1-lot residential subdivision and lot addition to be served by an on-lot disposal system with total project flows of 400 gallons per day. This request for planning exemption has been disapproved because the submission failed to address the requirements of Chapter

71, Section 71.51(b)(1)(iii) in that the proposed project area is within a watershed designated as high quality.

Plan Location:

TownshipTownship AddressCountyLongswamp1112 State StreetBerksTownshipMertztown, PA 19539County

Plan Description: The exception to the requirement to revise the Official Plan for the 622 Tower Road development, DEP Code No. A3-06939-154-1, APS Id 1025975, consisting of one new single-family residence using an individual on-lot sewage disposal system, is disapproved. The proposed development is located on Tower Road. This plan is disapproved because it does not qualify as an exception to the requirement to revise the Official Plan. It does not qualify because the project proposes the use of on-lot sewage disposal systems in an area within 1/4 mile of water supplies documented to exceed 5 PPM nitrate-nitrogen as per Chapter 71, Section 71.51(b)(1)(ii).

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Plan Location:

Township	$Township\ Address$	County
Benner Township	1224 Buffalo Run Road	Centre
_	Bellefonte, PA 16823	County

Plan Description: The submitted plan was denied since it was administratively incomplete. The submitted plan called for an extension of public sewage, by the Spring-Benner-Walker Joint Authority, from Shiloh Road over to the University Park Airport, with the sewage generated by the proposal being treated at the Bellefonte Wastewater Treatment Plant.

BIOSOLIDS INDIVIDUAL PERMITS (PABIG, SSN AND PABIS)

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on the previously received individual permit applications for the land application of treated sewage sludge (biosolids).

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, the appeal must reach the board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free

pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

PABIG 4802. McGuire's Septic Service, McGuire's Pit, 678 Hornbrook Road, Towanda, PA 18848, Sheshequin Township, Bradford County. Dustin Bishop, 1376 Leisure Drive, Towanda, PA 18848 is approved to use their biosolids for beneficial use by land applications.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy require-

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

1344 North Marston Street, 1344 North Marston Street, Philadelphia, PA 19121, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Adam Harbaugh, Synergy Environmental Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468

on behalf of David Ross, 1344 Marston Street, LLC, 3001 Girard Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19121 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with other organics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

510 North Broad Street, 1419-1437 Spring Garden Street, 510 North Broad Street, and 559-563 North 15th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Natalie Griffith, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Suite 201, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Mark Cartella, 510 Broad Partners, LLC, 414 South 16th Street, Suite 100, Philadelphia, PA 19146 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PAHs, mercury, and vanadium. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Mills Residence, 723 Lower State Road, North Wales, PA 19454, Horsham Township, Montgomery County. Richard Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073 on behalf of Andrea Gluch, State Farm Insurance, P.O. Box 106169, Atlanta, GA 30348-6169 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

United States Steel Corporation (KIPC) 76-Acre Parcel, One Ben Fairless Drive, Fairless Hill, PA 19030, Falls Township, Bucks County. John Garges, GHD Services, Inc., 410 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341 on behalf of Mark R. Rupnow, United States Steel Corporation, 1350 Penn Avenue, Suite 200, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs, VOCs, SVOCs, metals and cyanide. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Center Square Golf Club Property, 2620 Skippack Pike, Norristown, PA 19403, Worcester Township, Montgomery County. Terence A. O'Reilly, PG, TriState Environmental Management Services, Inc., 3937A Bristol Pike, Bensalem, PA 19020 on behalf of Thaddeus Craun, Toll Mid-Atlantic LP Company, Inc., 250 Gibraltar Road, Suite 2E, Horsham, PA 19044 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with metals and pesticides. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard/ Statewide Health Standard.

United States Steel Corporation—(KIPC) 210-Acre Parcel, One Ben Fairless Drive, Fairless Hill, PA 19030, Falls Township, Bucks County. John Garges, GHD Services, Inc., 410 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341 on behalf of Mark R. Rupnow, United States Steel Corporation, Penn Liberty Plaza One, 1350 Penn Avenue, Suite 200, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Risk Assessment Report/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with SVOCs, VOCs, metals and PCBs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Berwyn Shopping Center, 500 Lancaster Avenue (Route 30), Berwyn, PA 19312, Easttown Township, Chester County. Aaron Epstein, PG, Partner Engineering and Science, Inc., 100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 200, Malvern, PA 19355 on behalf of Theresa Susco, Berwyn Center, LP, 725 Conshohocken State Road, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

submitted a Risk Assessment Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

3045 Richmond Street, LLC, 3045-3051 Richmond Street, Philadelphia, PA 19134, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. David Schantz, PG, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 901 South Bolmar Street, Suite A, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Francis J. Popek, 3045 Richmond Street, LLC, 1545 Packer Avenue, Suite 103, Philadelphia PA 19145 submitted a Baseline Remedial Investigation Work Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead and No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the requirements of the Special Industrial Area provision.

Publicker Industries Property, 2700 State Road, Bensalem, PA 19020, Bensalem Township, Bucks County. Andrew K. Markoski, PG, Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, 2404 Brown Street, Pottstown, PA 19464 on behalf of Edward Fackenthal, 1945 Swedesford Road, Malvern, PA 19355 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with TCE, PCE and MTBE. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Bristol Croydon Properties, 3111 State Road, Croydon, PA 19021, Bristol Township, Bucks County. Christopher Zieger, Dynamic Earth, LLC, 826 Newtown Yardley Road, Suite 206, Newtown, PA 18940 on behalf of Ian Katz, Croydon State, LLC, 226 East 56th Street, New York, NY 10022 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with inorganics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Proposed LCB Senior Living Facility, 211 Belmont Avenue, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County. Jeffrey T. Bauer, PG, Whitestone Associates, Inc., Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of Edward J. SanClemente, LCB Senior Living, 3 Edgewater Drive, Norwood, MA 02062 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with inorganics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Marrazzo's Manor Lane, 1301 Yardley Morrisville Road, Yardley, PA 19067, Lower Makefield Township, Bucks County. Peter R. Lamont, PG., Penn E&R, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Joseph G. DeLuca, Jr., DeLuca Homes, 370 East Maple Avenue, Suite 101, Langhorne, PA 19047 submitted a Risk Assessment Report/Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with arsenic and metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Hershey Office Building, 14 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, Derry Township, Dauphin County. ARM Group, LLC, 1129 West Governor Road, P.O. Box 797, Hershey, PA 17033, on behalf of The Hershey Company, 19 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with levels of Poly-Chlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard.

Topton Volunteer Fire Company, 600 State Street, Mertztown, PA 19539, Longswamp Township, Berks County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Suite 400, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Topton Volunteer Fire Company, 600 Sate Street, Mertztown, PA 19539 and Brandywine Transportation, 595 State Street, Mertztown, PA 19539, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report, Cleanup Plan, and Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel. The combined Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program man-

ager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Janeway Towing, 1516 Butler Pike, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Plymouth Township, Montgomery County. Richard Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073 on behalf of Jane Dougherty, Janeway Towing, 1516 Butler Pike, Conshohocken, PA 19428 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued an administrative deficiency letter on October 15, 2020.

Booth Street and West 4th Street, Intersection of Booth Street and West 4th Street, Chester, PA 19013, PA City of Chester, Delaware County. Paul White, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Michael Frankel, FMM QOZB LLC, P.O. Box 67, Essington, PA 19029 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs and metals. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued an administrative deficiency letter on October 15, 2020.

1344 North Marston Street, 1344 North Marston Street, Philadelphia, PA 19121, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Adam Harbaugh, Synergy Environmental Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468 on behalf of David Ross, 1344 Marston Street, LLC, 3001 Girard Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19121 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with other organics. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued an administrative deficiency letter on October 19, 2020.

Ponds and Gardens, 200 Limekiln Pike, Glenside, PA 19038, Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County. Phillip M. Donmoyer, PG, ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC, 52-6 Grumbacher Road, York, PA 17406 on behalf of Greg Baltz, Grindstone Properties, LP, 1259 Cox Road, Rydal, PA 19046 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with inorganics. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued a technical deficiency letter on October 15, 2020.

210 North Aberdeen Avenue, 210 North Aberdeen Avenue, Wayne, PA 19087, Radnor Township, **Delaware County**. Paul White, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Christy Flynn, 210 North Aberdeen Associates, LLC, 120 East State Street, Media, PA 19063 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued an administrative deficiency letter on October 19, 2020.

Raleigh Mill Roeper Facility, 1617-35 North 5th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19134, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jennifer Poole, P.G., Pennoni, 1900 Market Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Lawrence McKnight, PE, L & M Turner Court, LLC, c/o The River Wards Group, 3020 Richmond Street,

Philadelphia, PA 19134 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The Report was disapproved by the Department on October 19, 2020.

725-729 South Broad Street, 725-729 South Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Andrew D. Miller, Ally Services Company, 1441 Anderson Avenue, Unit B, Oreland, PA 19075 on behalf of Marc Shaw, Broad Street 725, LLC, 8 Interplex Drive, #117, Trevose, PA 19053 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with leaded/unleaded gasoline and No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on October 19, 2020.

Meinstein Residential Property, 8035 Seminole Street, Philadelphia, PA 19118, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jeffrey T. Bauer, P.G., Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of Adam P. Meinstein, 8035 Seminole Street, Philadelphia, PA 19118 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on October 20, 2020.

Pottstown Plating Works, 215 South Washington Street, Pottstown, PA 19464, Borough of Pottstown, Montgomery County. Joseph Kraycik, 1140 Valley Forge Road, P.O. Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 19482 on behalf of John Jones, 215 South Washington Street, LLC, 800 Industrial Highway, Pottstown, PA 19464 submitted a Final Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued a technical deficiency letter on October 20, 2020.

Neve Site, 101 Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County. Jeff Christopher, Geo-Technology Associates, Inc., 2405 John Fries Highway, Quakertown, PA 18951 on behalf of Chris Sencindiver, High Street Conshohocken, LLC, 300 Conshohocken State Road, Conshohocken PA 19428 submitted Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The Report was approved by the Department on October 20, 2020.

Bill Marsh Ford, 10 North Sycamore Street, Newtown, PA 18940, Newtown Township, Bucks County. Bridget Shadler, August Mack Environmental, Inc., 941 Wheatland Avenue, Suite 40, Lancaster, PA 17603 on behalf of Fred Beans, Newtown Family Partnership, LP, 3960 Airport Boulevard, Doylestown, PA 18902 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on October 21, 2020.

Mitchell Street Commons, 4136-4140 Mitchell Street, Philadelphia, PA 19133, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. John Filoon, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Second Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Michael Gordon, Mitchell Commons, LLC, 946 Simmons Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with

PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard and was approved by the Department on October 22, 2020.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

2701 Barnes Lane, 2701 Barnes Lane, Allentown, PA 18103, Allentown City, Lehigh County. Geo-Technology Associates, 2405 John Fries Highway, Quakertown, PA 18951, on behalf of Barnes Land Development LLC, 2240 West Rock Road, Allentown, PA 18103, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report, Risk Assessment, and Final Report concerning remediation of soil impacted with pesticides from historic orchard operations. The Remedial Investigation Report was approved, but the Risk Assessment and Final Report were not acceptable to meet Site-Specific standards and were disapproved by DEP on October 29, 2020.

Nanticoke Manufactured Gas Plant (Number 2 Former Gas Holder), Arch and Walnut Streets, Nanticoke, PA 18634, City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County. Stantec Consulting Services Inc., 400 David Drive, Suite 400, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, on behalf of UGI Utilities Inc., 1 UGI Drive, Denver, PA 17517, submitted a final report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with SVOCs, arsenic, and lead. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash.

Southcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

General Permit No. WMGR081SC003. GigaBiter, LLC, 822 N Reading Avenue, Boyertown, PA 19512, Colebrookdale Township, Berks County. This permit authorizes the processing of uncontaminated and source-separated electronic devices by disassembling, mechanical processing (by sizing, shaping, separating, and volume reduction only), and associated storage prior to reuse or recycling by salvaging metals, plastics, glass, and electronic or metal components at the processing or transfer facility. The Department issued a determination of applicability on October 28, 2020.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit may contact John Oren, Permits Section Chief, Waste Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4706. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) Approved Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Permit No. 100933. Alliance Sanitary Landfill, Inc., 398 South Keyser Avenue, Taylor, PA 18517, Taylor Borough, Old Forge Borough and Ransom Township, Lackawanna County. A permit renewal application for the continued operation of this municipal waste landfill. The permit renewal was approved by the Regional Office on October 31, 2020.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Roger Bellas, Regional Waste Management Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

Permit No. 101587. County Waste of Pennsylvania, LLC, 4 Enterprise Avenue, Clifton Park, NY 12065, West Mahanoy Township, Schuylkill County. A permit renewal application for the continued operation of a municipal waste transfer station known as North Schuylkill Transfer Station. The permit renewal was approved by the Regional Office on October 28, 2020.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Roger Bellas, Regional Waste Management Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

GP3-06-03113H: The H&K Group, Inc. (P.O. Box 196, 2052 Lucon Road, Skippack, PA 19474) on October 27, 2020, for portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment, under GP3, at the Birdsboro Materials Quarry, in Robeson Townships, **Berks County**.

GP9-06-03113H: The H&K Group, Inc. (P.O. Box 196, 2052 Lucon Road, Skippack, PA 19474) on October 27, 2020, for a non-road engine, under GP9, to power portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment, at the Birdsboro Materials Quarry, in Robeson Townships, **Berks County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

AG5A-41-00003A: SWN Production Company, LLC (917 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657) on October 27, 2020, to construct and operate one 1,775 bhp natural gas fired 4-stroke lean burn Caterpillar model G3606 compressor engine and associated reciprocating compressor, one 8,820 gallon compressor water storage tank and one 8,820 gallon compressor oily water storage tank as well as operate all new and existing sources pursuant to the General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit for Unconventional Natural Gas Well Site Operations and Remote Pigging Stations (BAQ-GPA/GP-5A) at the LU-06 Flicks Run East Well Pad located in Cogan House Township, Lycoming County.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

48-00022A: Ardent Mills LLC (4888 S Delaware Dr, Martins Creek, PA 18063) issued on October 29, 2020 for the installation and operation of air cleaning devices to control particulate emissions from the proposed new equipment in bulk flour loading area (Source ID 005) at the existing facility located in Lower Mount Bethel Township, **Northampton County**.

45-00031C: Ardent Mills LLC (258 Harvest Lane, Pocono Summit, PA 18344) issued on October 29, 2020 for the replacement of an air cleaning device to control particulate emissions from the existing wheat receiving area (Source ID 101A) at the existing facility located in Pocono Township, **Monroe County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-03214A: The Hain Celestial Group, Inc./Mountville (3775 Hempland Road, Mountville, PA 17554) on October 27, 2020, for installation of a natural gas-fired boiler and operation of a fire pump and fryers controlled by mist eliminators at the facility in West Hempfield Township, Lancaster County.

06-05096E: Reading Hospital (P.O. Box 16052, Reading, PA 19612) on October 28, 2020, for the reactivation of Cogeneration Plant #2 at the Reading Hospital located in West Reading Borough, **Berks County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

43-354B: Reclaimed Rubber and Plastics Incorporated (105 McQuiston Road, Jackson Center, PA 16133), on October 14, 2020 issued a Plan Approval for the

post-construction operation of an artificial turf recycling facility in Jackson Township, **Mercer County**. This is a State Only facility.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

06-05007R: Carpenter Technology Corp. (101 Bern Street, Reading, PA 19601) on October 28, 2020, for the installation of a hot rolling mill and associated equipment in the specialty steel alloy manufacturing facility located in the City of Reading, **Berks County**. The plan approval was extended.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

20-318A: Crawford Advanced Materials, LLC (Adamsville Road, Atlantic, PA 16111) on October 28, 2020, effective October 28, 2020, has issued a plan approval extension to continue project construction in Greenwood Township, Crawford County. This is a State Only facility. This will expire on April 30, 2022.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

06-05002: Lehigh Cement Co., LLC (537 Evansville Road, Fleetwood, PA 19522-8541) on October 26, 2020, for the Portland cement manufacturing facility located in Maidencreek Township, **Berks County**. The Title V permit was renewed.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

43-00182: Wheatland Tube, LLC (1 Council Avenue, Wheatland, PA 16161). On October 29, 2020, the Department issued a renewal of the Title V Operating Permit for the operation of a steel pipe and tube manufacturing facility located in Wheatland Borough, Mercer County. The facility's emitting sources include a 600 HP Boiler, 400 HP Boiler, 1,000 HP Natural Gas Fired Boiler, Continuous Weld Furnace, #1 Galvanizing Kettle, #2 Galvanizing Kettle, Finishing Department Coating Line, Testing Department Coating Line, #1 Chromate Treatment, #2 Chromate Treatment, Coupling Department, #1 ID Blow Station, #2 ID Blow Station, # 1 PM Threader, Conduit Line Zinc Metallizer, Conduit Threader, #1 Galvanizing Furnace, #2 Galvanizing Furnace, #2 Galvanizing Furnace,

nace, Miscellaneous Heaters, Miscellaneous Parts Washers, Lime Silo, Wastewater Evaporator, One Waste Oil Space Heater, Natural Gas Fueled Emergency, Generators (3), and Sulfuric Acid Pickling. The facility reported actual emissions in TPY for 2019 as: 42.72 $\rm NO_x$, 30.83 $\rm CO$, 0.23 $\rm SO_x$, 17.07 $\rm PM_{10}$, 44.60 VOC, 0.02 HAPs, and 46.63 $\rm CO_2$. The facility is subject to the Title V Operating Permit requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The facility is subject to Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines (Subpart JJJJ) and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (Subpart ZZZZ). The renewal permit includes additional operation requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

07-05038: Federal Carbide Co. (1 Eagle Ridge Road, Tyrone, PA 16686-9517) on October 26, 2020, for the tungsten carbide production facility located in Snyder Township, **Blair County**. The State-Only Permit was renewed.

07-03051: Sheetz, Inc. (242 Sheetz Way, Claysburg, PA 16625-8345) on October 29, 2020, for the ovens, fryers and emergency generator engines at the commercial bakery facility located in Greenfield Township, **Blair County**. The State-Only Permit was renewed.

67-03031: Pennex Aluminum Co. (P.O. Box 100, Wellsville, PA 17365-0100) on October 30, 2020 for a secondary aluminum foundry located in Wellsville Borough, **York County**. The State-Only Permit was renewed.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

16-00141: Kahles Kitchens, Inc. (7488 Rte 36, Leeper, PA 16233-3628). On October 26, 2020, the Department issued the renewal State Only Natural Minor Operating Permit for the kitchen cabinetry manufacturing facility located in Farmington Township, Clarion County. The primary sources at this facility are the surface coating operations. Other sources of emissions include a wood-fired boiler, natural gas-fired boilers, and internal combustion engines. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility after permit limitations are as follows: 9.93 TPY (tons per year) NO_x , 13.77 TPY CO, 35.00 TPY VOC, 19.64 TPY total HAPs, 2.69 TPY PM $_{-10}$, 2.33 TPY PM $_{-2.5}$, and 1.34 TPY SO $_{\rm x}$; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The facility is limited to 35.00 TPY VOC, 24.90 total HAPs, and 9.9 TPY for any individual HAP per plan approval 16-141A. The surface coating booths are subject to 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.52 and 129.101—129.107 for control of VOC emissions from surface coating processes and wood furniture

manufacturing operations. The parts washer is subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.63 for degreasing operations. The engines are subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ, NESHAP for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

37-00271: Allegheny Mineral Corporation Princeton Plant (P.O. Box 1022, One Glade Park East, Kittanning, PA 16201), on June 11, 2020, the Department issued a renewal of the State Only Operating Permit for the facility located in Slippery Rock Township, Lawrence County. The facility is a Natural Minor. The facility processes limestone. The primary sources at the facility include a dry crushing and screening process and a wet crushing and screening process. The facility is subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants and the applicable requirements have been included in the renewal permit. Potential Total Suspended Particulate emissions from the facility are estimated at approximately 48.4 TPY based on 1,000,000 tons of production. The potential PM_{-10} emissions are approximately 15.0 TPY. The potential $PM_{2.5}$ emissions are 1.3 TPY. The renewal permit also contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practice, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

43-00326: Buckeye Leasing, Inc., City Slag Quarry (8063 Southern Blvd, Youngstown, OH 44512-6306). On October 26, 2020, the Department issued the renewal State Only Operating Permit for the slag processing plant located in the City of Hermitage, Mercer County. The facility consists of the slag processing plant (grizzlies, conveyors, screening, hoppers, storage, loading/unloading, roadways). The potential emissions of the major pollutants from the facility are as follows: PM₋₁₀: 3.05 TPY, PM_{-2.5}: 0.42 TPY, and the rest of the primary pollutants are insignificant; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

33-00002: Owens Brockway Glass Container Plant 19 (3831 Route 219, Brockport, PA 15823-3811). The Department on October 26, 2020 issued an administrative amendment of the Title V Operating Permit for the facility located in Snyder Township, Jefferson County. The amendment incorporates the change of responsible official.

33-00033: Owens Brockway Glass Container Plant **18** (3831 Route 219, Brockport, PA 15823-3811). The Department on October 26, 2020 issued an administrative amendment of the Title V Operating Permit for the facility located in Brockway Borough, **Jefferson County**. The amendment incorporates the change of responsible official.

43-00252: Grove City College (100 Campus Drive, Grove City, PA 16127-2104). The Department on October 26, 2020 issued an administrative amendment to the State Only Operating Permit for the facility located in Grove City Borough, Mercer County. The amendment incorporates the requirements of Plan Approval 43-252B.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101— 6018.1003).

Coal Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191, (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Permit No. 33140106. P. and N. Coal Company, Inc. (680 Old Route 119 Hwy N, Indiana, PA 15701), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine located in Jefferson Township, Jefferson County, affecting 892.4 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving stream(s): Rattlesnake Run, Harveys Run, unnamed tributaries to Wolf Run. Application received: July 27, 2020. Permit issued: October 26, 2020.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 14820103. Rosebud Mining Company (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface coal mine located in Rush Township, Centre County affecting 379.7 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Trout Run and Unnamed Tributary to Moshannon Creek, to West Branch Susquehanna River to Susquehanna River classified for the following use(s): CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 29, 2020. Permit issued: October 28, 2020.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 54150101R. Park Mine Coal Co., LLC (294 Pine Creek Drive, Orwigsburg, PA 17961), renewal for reclamation activities only of an existing anthracite surface mine and coal refuse reprocessing operation in West Mahanoy Township, Schuylkill County affecting 99.7 acres. Receiving stream: Shenandoah Creek. Application received: February 27, 2020. Renewal issued: October 28, 2020.

Permit No. PAM114047R. Park Mine Coal Co., LLC (294 Pine Creek Drive, Orwigsburg, PA 17961), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 54150101 in West Mahanoy Township, Schuylkill County, receiving stream: Shenandoah Creek. Application received: February 27, 2020. Renewal issued: October 28, 2020.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191, (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Permit No. PAM615013. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823), renewal of coverage under General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges (BMP GP-104) associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 4876SM20 in Pittsfield Township, Warren County. Receiving stream(s): Little Brokenstraw Creek. Application received: September 18, 2020. Permit issued: October 26, 2020.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200, (Contact: Ashley Smith).

Permit No. 4774SM4 and NPDES PA0115789. Hanson Aggregates Pennsylvania LLC (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195) permit and NPDES revision to relocate sedimentation pond 001 and add sedimentation pond 003 to an existing large noncoal in Montoursville Borough and Fairfield Township, Lycoming County affecting 950.10 acres. Receiving stream(s): Bennetts Run and Tules Run classified for the following use(s): WWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 28, 2019. Permit issued: October 28, 2020.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. PAM111007R2. William J. Geary d/b/a Geary Enterprises Concrete, (326 Post Hill Road, Falls, PA 18615), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 66880302 in Falls Township, Wyoming County, receiving stream: Buttermilk Creek. Application received: August 13, 2020. Renewal issued: October 27, 2020

Permit No. 7775SM12C10 and NPDES Permit No. PA0223573. Highway Materials, Inc. (409 Stenton Avenue, Flourtown, PA 19031), renewal of an NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Alsace Township, Berks County. Receiving streams: Laurel Run and unnamed tributary to Bernhart Creek. Application received: June 4, 2020. Renewal issued: October 28, 2020.

Permit No. 58202504. CBH Investments, LLC, (946 Williams Road, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of a GP105 bluestone quarry operation in New Milford Township, Susquehanna County affecting 9.0 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary of Butler Creek. Application received: June 3, 2020. Permit issued: October 29, 2020.

Permit No. PAM120011. CBH Investments, LLC (946 Williams Road, Montrose, PA 18801), coverage under the General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on GP105 Permit No. 58202504 in New Milford Township, Sus-

quehanna County, receiving stream: unnamed tributary of Butler Creek. Application received: June 3, 2020. Permit issued: October 29, 2020.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

New Stanton District Office: P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500, (Contact: Tracy Norbert).

Permit No. 03204002. Precision Geophysical, Inc. (2695 State Route 83, Millersburg, OH 44654-9455). Blasting activity permit to conduct seismic activity located in South Buffalo, North Buffalo and Winfield Townships, Armstrong and Butler Counties with an expiration date of October 31, 2021. Blasting permit issued: October 28, 2020.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 36204139. Keystone Blasting Service (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for 322 Property in East Earl Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of October 30, 2021. Permit issued: October 27, 2020.

Permit No. 36204140. Keystone Blasting Service (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for 258 Wentzel Road in Brecknock Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of November 30, 2020. Permit issued: October 27, 2020.

Permit No. 36204141. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc. (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Dairy Road Warehouse in East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of October 19, 2021. Permit issued: October 27, 2020.

Permit No. 36204142. Keystone Blasting Service (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Meadow Springs Farm in Warwick Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of December 30, 2020. Permit issued: October 27, 2020.

Permit No. 40204117. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc. (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Centerpoint 35B in Pittston Township, Luzerne County with an expiration date of October 23, 2021. Permit issued: October 27, 2020.

Permit No. 58204109. John H. Brainard (P.O. Box 66, Clifford, PA 18413), construction blasting for Dennis Knowlton Road Fill in Clifford Township, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2021. Permit issued: October 28, 2020.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards.

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

If you want to challenge this action, your appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. You do not need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so you should show this notice to a lawyer at once. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board (717) 787-3483 for more information.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5160, E-mail: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

Permit No. E4601220-038, Whitpain Township, 960 Wentz Road, Blue Bell, PA 19422, Whitpain Township, Montgomery County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain a poured in place concrete stepping stone (8) in and along a UNT to Stoney Creek (TSF) and to span an existing 17 feet wetland with 25 feet boardwalk as a part of new proposed Township regional trail connector.

The site is located near the intersection of Jolly Road and PECO/Trail Corridor (Lansdale, PA USGS Map; Latitude: 40.153499; Longitude: -75.290116) in Whitpain Township, Montgomery County. Permit issued October 29, 2020.

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Gillian Ostrum, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

E4002220-021. Wyoming Valley Sanitary Authority, P.O. Box 33A, Hanover, PA 18706-1333, Hanover Township, Luzerne County, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a stream restoration project in a 600-foot reach of Spring Run (CWF, MF) using natural stream channel design techniques for the purpose of improving channel stability and stormwater management. Work will include re-grading of the channel to resolve eroded cut banks, regrading the floodway, removing 8,000 cubic yards of sediment and debris, random boulder placement, installation of 2 log/root wad/boulder revetment areas, installation of 2 brush mattresses, live stake plantings, live fascine plantings and individual tree/brush plantings. The project is located 0.35 mile west of the intersection of Hazle Street and West Liberty Street (Wilkes-Barre West, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 13′ 22.18″; Longitude: -75° 54′ 11.65″) in Hanover Township, Luzerne County.

E4502119-006. Pa Department of Transportation, Engineering District 5-0, 1002 Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101, East Stroudsburg Township, Monroe County, Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To authorize the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the I-80 Section 05S, Exit 308 Realignment Interchange Reconstruction Project:

To construct and maintain a 925-foot long stream enclosure of a Tributary to Brodhead Creek (TSF, MF) (Stream S1) consisting of multiple pipes, manholes and rip-rap outlet protection.

To construct and maintain a stream restoration project in a 583-foot reach of a Tributary to Brodhead Creek (TSF, MF) (Stream S1) using natural stream channel design techniques for the purpose of improving channel stability, water quality and aquatic habitat. Work will include the installation of three riffle channel sections and twenty-eight rock step pools.

To fill a de minimus area of PEM wetland equal to 0.04 acre immediately adjacent to the I-80 fill slope for the purpose of reconstruction and realignment of the existing I80/Exit 308 interchange.

To place fill in 2.41 acres of the floodway of Tributary to Brodhead Creek (TSF, MF) (Stream S1) for the reconstruction and realignment of the existing I80/Exit 308 interchange.

The proposed project is located along the SR 0080/Exit 308 interchange and extends into portions of SR 2024, Forge Road and Greentree Road (Stroudsburg, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40° 59′ 24.22″; Longitude: -75° 10′ 30.50″) in East Stroudsburg Township, Monroe County.

Eastern Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

E4129220-024: ARD Operating, LLC, 33 West Third Street, Suite 300, Williamsport, PA 17701, Wallis Run to Salt Run LP in Cascade Township, **Lycoming County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain approximately 1.73-miles (9,130 ft) of one (1) 12-inch diameter flex steel natural gas pipeline in Cascade Township, Lycoming County. The pipeline will be placed via open cut trenching within the existing ROW. The purpose of this project is to provide a conveyance of low-pressure natural gas between the Wallis Run Value Site and Salt Run Value site.

The project will result in a total of 15 LF (149 SF) of permanent and 405 LF (3,721 SF) of temporary stream impacts, 1,071 SF (0.0246 acre) of permanent and 27,026 SF (0.6204 acre) of temporary floodway impacts and 3,128 SF (0.0718 acre) of permanent and 70,463 SF (1.6176 acres) of temporary wetland impacts all for the purpose of constructing a natural gas pipeline for Marcellus well development.

Stream Impact Table:

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Chapter 93	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Detail "B" UNT1 WB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild			3	31	41.449770° 76.866629°
Detail "B" UNT1 WB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	76	660			41.449770° 76.866629°
Detail "B" UNT1 WB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	14	154			41.449770° 76.866629°
Detail "D" UNT1 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild			3	15	41.444713° 76.859851°
Detail "D" UNT 1 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	67	269			41.444713° 76.859851°
Detail "D" UNT 1 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	12	60			41.444713° 76.859851°

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Chapter 93	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Detail "E" EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild			3	61	41.444978° 76.857592°
Detail "E" EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	61	1,237			41.444978° 76.857592°
Detail "E" EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	12	228			41.444978° 76.857592°
Detail "E" UNT 2 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild			3	10	41.444871° 76.857304°
Detail "E" UNT 2 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	76	227			41.444871° 76.857304°
Detail "E" UNT 2 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	12	36			41.444871° 76.857304°
Detail "F" UNT 3 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild			3	32	41.447542° 76.845269°
Detail "F" UNT 3 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	62	720			41.447542° 76.845269°
Detail "F" UNT 3 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	HQ-CWF; EV	Wild	13	130			41.447542° 76.845269°
			TOTAL	IMPACTS	405	3,721	15	149	
	TOTAL STREAM IMPACTS					3,129	9	124	
		TOTAL	WAIVER 2	IMPACTS	167	592	6	25	

Wetland Impact Table:

wettana imp									
Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Cowardin Class	Listed Trout	Total Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Total Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	$Lat. \ Long.$
Detail "A" Wetland 1	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			246	737	41.451381° 76.869110°
Detail "A" Wetland 1	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	229	13,817			41.451381° 76.869110°
Detail "A" Wetland 1	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	PEM; EV	Wild	125	1,500			41.451381° 76.869110°
Detail "B" Wetland 2	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			362	967	41.450254° 76.866907°
Detail "B" Wetland 2	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	461	26,582			41.450254° 76.866907°
Detail "B" Wetland 2	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	PEM; EV	Wild	430	5,160			41.450254° 76.866907°
Detail "C" Wetland 3	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			86	252	41.448906° 76.866134°
Detail "C" Wetland 3	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	90	3,128			41.448906° 76.866134°
Detail "C" Wetland 4	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			189	557	41.448353° 76.865734°

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Cowardin Class	Listed Trout	Total Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Total Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Detail "C" Wetland 4	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	210	7,948			41.448353° 76.865734°
Detail "C" Wetland 4	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	PEM; EV	Wild	92	1,104			41.448353° 76.865734°
Detail "D" Wetland 5	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			58	179	41.444715° 76.859804°
Detail "D" Wetland 5	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	54	2,781			41.444715° 76.859804°
Detail "D" Wetland 5	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	PEM; EV	Wild	16	192			41.444715° 76.859804°
Detail "D" Wetland 6	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			26	77	41.444729° 76.859449°
Detail "D" Wetland 6	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	27	1,266			41.444729° 76.859449°
Detail "D" Wetland 7	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	49	1,088			41.444631° 76.859072°
Detail "E" Wetland 8	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			91	274	41.444813° 76.857149°
Detail "E" Wetland 8	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	92	4,255			41.444813° 76.857149°
Detail "E" Wetland 8	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing	PEM; EV	Wild	50	600			41.444813° 76.857149°
Detail "F" Wetland 10	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench	PEM; EV	Wild			28	85	41.448017° 76.845402°
Detail "F" Wetland 10	Cascade Barbours	Workspace	PEM; EV	Wild	34	1,042			41.448017° 76.845402°
			TOTAL	IMPACTS	1,959	70,463	1,086	3,128	
				PEM PSS	1,959	70,463	1,086	3,128	
				PFO					

Floodway Impact Table:

rioduway in	ipact rasic.						
Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Detail "B" UNT 1 WB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench				227	41.449770° 76.866629°
Detail "B" UNT 1 WB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace		3,807			41.449770° 76.866629°
Detail "B" UNT 1 WB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing		330			41.449770° 76.866629°
Detail "D" UNT 1 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench				152	41.444713° 76.859851°
Detail "D" UNT 1 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace		4,808			41.444713° 76.859851°
Detail "D" UNT 1 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing		542			41.444713° 76.859851°

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Detail "E" EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench				302	41.444978° 76.857592°
Detail "E" EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace		7,193			41.444978° 76.857592°
Detail "E" EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing		134			41.444978° 76.857592°
Detail "E" UNT 2 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench				77	41.444871° 76.857304°
Detail "E" UNT 2 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace		2,567			41.444871° 76.857304°
Detail "E" UNT 2 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing		122			41.444871° 76.857304°
Detail "F" UNT 3 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Pipeline Trench				313	41.447542° 76.845269°
Detail "F" UNT 3 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Workspace		7,291			41.447542° 76.845269°
Detail "F" UNT 3 EB Wallis Run	Cascade Barbours	Equipment Crossing		232			41.447542° 76.845269°
	TC	TAL IMPACTS		27,026		1,071	

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free

pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

ESCGP-3 # ESG080320005-00/White Rock Well Pad

Applicant Name Snyder Bros Inc

Contact Person David Snyder

Address P.O. Box 1022/One Glade Park East

City, State, Zip Kittanning, PA 16201

County Armstrong

Township(s) South Buffalo Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Receiving Watershed Name: a UNT to Allegheny River (WWF)

Secondary Receiving Water: Allegheny River (WWF)

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for

the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Bennett's Airline Texaco, Storage Tank ID # 66-20615, 10944 State Route 6, Laceyville, PA 18623, Braintrim Township, Wyoming County, Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of Dunmore Oil Company, 1031B Reeves Street, Dunmore, PA 18512, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Completion Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards.

Carriage Stop Plaza Sunoco, Storage Tank ID # 40-38017, 2500 East End Boulevard, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, Plains Township, Luzerne County. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Anup Patel, 2500 East End Boulevard, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, has submitted a revised, combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health Standards.

Former Sans Souci Convenience, Storage Tank ID # 40-23184, 702 Sans Souci Parkway, Hanover Township, PA 18706, Hanover Township, Luzerne County, TTL Associates, 1915 North 12th Street, Toledo, OH 43604, on behalf of Pennsylvania CVS Pharmacy LLC, 1 CVS Drive, Woonsocket, RI 02895, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Completion Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site Specific Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Gregory Bowman, Environmental Group Manager.

7 Eleven 28225, Storage Tank Facility ID #01-35890, 1975 Baltimore Pike, Gettysburg, PA 17325-7013, Mount Joy Township, **Adams County**. AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428, on behalf of 7 Eleven, Inc., P.O. Box 711, Dallas, TX 75221-0711 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The plan is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Non-Residential Statewide Health Standard.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Has Taken Action on The Following Plans And Reports Under The Storage Tank And Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require DEP to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Speedway 6742, Storage Tank ID # 48-32013, 3283 Easton Avenue, Bethlehem, PA 18020, Bethlehem Township, Northampton County. EMS Environmental, 4550 Bath Pike, Bethlehem, PA 18017, on behalf of Speedway LLC, 500 Speedway Drive, Enon, OH 45323, submitted a revised Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contami-

nated with petroleum. The Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on October 26, 2020.

Dorrance Sunoco, Storage Tank ID# 40-20336, 80 Springtown Road, Mountain Top, PA 18707, Dorrance Township, **Luzerne County**. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Liberty Truck Center, Inc., 2277 Scranton Carbondale Highway, Scranton, PA 18508, has submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on October 29, 2020.

Al's Quick Stop 2, Storage Tank ID# 35-01909, 1172 East Drinker Street, Dunmore, PA 18512, Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County. Synergy Environmental, 155 Railroad Plaza, Royersford, PA 19468, on behalf of LGP Realty Holdings, 600 Hamilton Street, Suite 500, Allentown, PA 18101, has submitted a combined Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with diesel. The report demonstrated attainment of a combination of Site Specific and Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on October 29, 2020.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Michael Stefanic, P.G.

Harrisburg Travel Center of America, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID #22-12100, 7848 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112, West Hanover Township, **Dauphin** County. Hydro-Terra Group, 7420 Derry Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111, on behalf of Travel Centers of America, 24601 Center Ridge Road, Westlake, OH 441445 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Diesel Fuel constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was disapproved by DEP on October 28, 2020.

Funcks Manada Hill, Storage Tank Facility ID #22-30529, 7964 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112, West Hanover Township, Dauphin County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Suite 400, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Ray and Ruth Ann Funck and Funck Brothers Enterprises, Inc., 1805 North State Route 934, Annville, PA 17003 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum contaminants. The plan is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standard. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the (Standard(s)) and was approved by DEP on October 30, 2020.

Contact: Cherie Campbell, Soil Scientist.

7 Eleven 28225, Storage Tank Facility ID #01-35890, 1975 Baltimore Pike, Gettysburg, PA 17325-7013, Mount Joy Township, **Adams County**. AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428, on behalf of 7 Eleven, Inc., P.O. Box 711, Dallas, TX 75221-0711 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Non-Residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved by DEP on November 5, 2020.

SPECIAL NOTICES

RADIATION PROTECTION

Notice of Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the months of October 2020, Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act, act of July 9, 1987, P.L. 238, No. 43 (63 P.S. §§ 2001—2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 240, has certified the following listed persons to perform radon related activities in Pennsylvania. The period of certification is 2 years. (For a complete list of persons currently certified to perform radon-related activities in Pennsylvania and for information as to the specific testing devices that persons certified for testing or laboratory are certified to use, contact the Bureau of Radiation Protection, Radon Division, P.O. Box 8469, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469, (1-800-23RADON).

Name	Address	Certification
Jeffrey Arms	2342 Miller Rd Chester Springs, PA 19425	Testing Individual
John Biegalski	511 W Church Rd King of Prussia, PA 19406	Testing Individual
Aaron Cunningham	1 Howe Ct Glen Mills, PA 19342	Testing Individual
Greg Dupey	415 Davisville Rd, Ste 5 Willow Grove, PA 19090	Testing Individual
Greg Dupey	415 Davisville Rd, Ste 5 Willow Grove, PA 19090	Testing Firm
Michael Gelsick	537 Maurus St Saint Marys, PA 15857	Testing Individual
Richard Graff, Jr	606 Pritchard Pl Newtown Square, PA 19073	Testing Individual
Jason Greenawalt	220 E Elmhurst Rd Pittsburgh, PA 15220	Testing Individual

Name	Address	Certification
Jason Greenawalt	220 E Elmhurst Rd Pittsburgh, PA 15220	Testing Firm
Robert Klebanoff	240 N Bent Rd Wyncote, PA 19095	Testing Individual
Neil Klein	18 Northview Dr Glenside, PA 19038	Testing Individual
Harry Lehman	375 Ivyland Rd, Unit 26 Warminster, PA 18947	Mitigation Individual
Harry Lehman	375 Ivyland Rd, Unit 26 Warminster, PA 18947	Mitigation Firm
Stephen Maurer	3633 Buttonwood Dr Doylestown, PA 18902	Testing Individual
Daniel Mumbauer	9121 Spinnerstown Rd #39 Spinnerstown, PA 18968	Testing Individual
Judith Mumbauer	9121 Spinnerstown Rd #39 Spinnerstown, PA 18968	Testing Individual
Kathy Remsnyder	P.O. Box 126707 Harrisburg, PA 17112	Testing Firm
Edward Schluth	18 Fairview Rd Telford, PA 18969	Mitigation Individual
Edward Schluth	18 Fairview Rd Telford, PA 18969	Mitigation Firm
Marc Shanley	55 Country Acres Dr Kunkletown, PA 18058	Testing Individual
John Staz Iii	1738 N 3rd St, Ste A Harrisburg, PA 17102	Testing Individual
James Stein	127 W College Ave, Ste B Pleasant Gap, PA 16823	Mitigation Individual
James Stein	127 W College Ave, Ste B Pleasant Gap, PA 16823	Mitigation Firm
Diane Vaccarello	P.O. Box 373 Murrysville, PA 15668	Testing Individual

AIR QUALITY

Northwest Region: Air Quality, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

10-00021: In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.96— 129.100, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has made a preliminary determination to approve an alternative Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT II) plan and seeks an approval of an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for **INDSPEC Chemical Corporation**, in Petrolia Borough, Butler County and in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection intends to modify the facility operating permit. The facility is located at 133 Main Street, Petrolia, PA 16050. The facility's representative to contact concerning this application is Ned Palmer, Site Manager. His phone number is 724-756-9849. The facility was a major source of NO_x and VOC emissions. The facility's air emission sources previously included boilers, process heaters, kilns, dryers, reactors, tanks, emergency generators, control devices, and other ancillary equipment. On July 31, 2017 production ceased for all organic resin products at the facility, with all intermediate production and utility operations ending by September 22, 2017. Most of the sources were permanently shut down as of September 11, 2017. The facility is now considered a minor source of all air pollutants.

The modification includes the ERCs approved for the shutdown sources, the over control of Source 235, and removes two engines no longer in use (180 emergency generators and 180D air compressor). In addition, the facility requested removal of Source 169—Sodium Sulfate Product Loading at the Copeland; Source 238—Tank Number T-3069; Source 270—V-8 X-Factor; and, Source 280—V-9 X-Factor. These sources are no longer required, have been emptied, cleaned and rendered unusable.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the amended RACT II approval for the facility, which are intended to satisfy the requirements for the 1997, 2008 and 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) for ozone.

The proposed amendments to the RACT II determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into a revised operating permit (10-00021) for the facility. The relevant RACT II requirements will be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan and will remain in effect until replaced pursuant to 40 CFR 51 and approval by the EPA. Requirements that are not part of the RACT II determination will be excluded from the SIP submittal; this includes the provisions of the Department's presumptive RACT II requirements in ac-

cordance with 25 Pa. Code § 129.97, as they apply to existing sources at this facility.

The following is a summary of the proposed amendments to the RACT II determination for this operation that will be submitted to the EPA as a SIP revision:

Source	RACT II Requirement
Source 106—# 1 Spry Dryer	$ \begin{array}{c} Good\ Combustion \\ Practices/Minimize\ Excess \\ Air\ to\ control\ NO_x \\ emissions\ with\ no\ change \\ in\ the\ NO_x\ emission\ limit \\ \end{array} $
Source 131—# 3 Spry Dyer	$ \begin{array}{c} Good\ Combustion \\ Practices/Minimize\ Excess \\ Air\ to\ control\ NO_x \\ emissions\ with\ no\ change \\ in\ the\ NO_x\ emission\ limit. \end{array} $
Source 100—Copeland	Continue to use existing scrubbers C100A and C100B to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 135—Extraction Process	Continue to use existing condenser C135 to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 150—Reactor 507	Continue to use existing condenser C150 to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 164—Distillation Area	Continue to use existing condensers C164A, C164C, and C164D to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 165B—Components Subject to 25 PA Code 129.71—LDAR	Continue to use the existing LDAR program with no change in the VOC emission limit.
Source 179—Krystal #3	Continue to use existing condenser C179 to control VOC emissions with no change in the VOC emission limit.

Public hearing In accordance with Governor Tom Wolf's emergency disaster declaration on March 6, 2020, and based on advice from the Department of Health regarding the mitigation of the spread of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), the Department will offer a virtual public hearing to receive comments on the proposed SIP revision on December 10, 2020 at 1 p.m. Persons wishing to join the hearing may do so remotely. Information will be provided on the Bureau of Air Quality's webpage at: https://www.dep.pa.gov/About/Regional/NorthwestRegion/Community-Information/Pages/RACT-II.aspx.

Persons wishing to present testimony should contact Tom Decker, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, thomadecke@pa.gov or (814) 332-6615 to reserve a time. Witnesses will be limited to 10 minutes and should provide two written copies of their testimony.

If by 12 p.m. on December 3, 2020 no person has expressed an interest in testifying, the hearing will be cancelled. If the hearing is cancelled, the Department will

provide public notice on the Bureau of Air Quality's webpage at: https://www.dep.pa.gov/About/Regional/NorthwestRegion/Community-Information/Pages/RACT-II. aspx. Persons may also contact the Department to find out if the hearing is cancelled by contacting Tom Decker at thomadecke@pa.gov or (814) 332-6615.

Persons unable to attend the hearing, if it is held, may submit 3 copies of a written statement and exhibits within 10 days thereafter to Eric A. Gustafson, Environmental Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to Eric A. Gustafson, Environmental Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. A 30-day comment period from November 14, 2020, will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the following information: name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments; identification of the proposed permit number 10-00021; and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit or the proposed RACT II Plan.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Tom Decker at (814) 332-6615 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

The Department must receive comments no later than December 14, 2020. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment tool at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment or by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov. Written comments can be mailed to the North West Regional Office, Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1580.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board Virtual Meeting

The Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board (Board) will hold a virtual meeting on Wednesday, December 16, 2020, at 1 p.m. Individuals who wish to join the meeting may do so remotely. Information will be provided on the Board's webpage. Individuals interested in providing public comments during the meeting should sign up in advance by contacting Troy Conrad at tconrad@pa.gov or (717) 783-9480.

Information on how to join the meeting, as well as agenda and meeting materials, will be available on the Board's webpage, found through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then

"Cleanup and Brownfields Advisory...," then "Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory...").

Individuals are encouraged to visit the Board's webpage to confirm the meeting date, time and location prior to each meeting. Questions concerning the December 16, 2020, meeting can be directed to Troy Conrad at tconrad@pa.gov or (717) 783-9480.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact the Department at (717) 783-1566 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1581. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Draft Stream Evaluation Reports; Available for Public Comment

Under 25 Pa. Code § 93.4d (relating to processing of petitions, evaluations and assessments to change a designated use), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice that the following Draft Stream Evaluation Reports are available for public comment on the Department's web site for a 30-day comment period.

Stream Name	County	Tributary to
Beaver Creek	Delaware	Brandywine Creek
Middle Lehigh River Tributaries	Carbon	Lehigh River

The Beaver Creek evaluation was conducted in response to a petition submitted to the Environmental Quality Board by the Beaver Valley Conservancy. The entire Beaver Creek basin is currently designated Warm Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes (MF).

The Middle Lehigh River tributaries evaluation was conducted as part of routine aquatic life use assessments by Department staff. The evaluation includes the Bear Creek, the Nesquehoning Creek and the Mahoning Creek basins in Carbon County. The Bear Creek (04123) basin is currently designated High Quality—Cold Water Fishes (HQ—CWF), MF. Tributaries evaluated in the Nesquehoning Creek basin are Jeans Run, Broad Run, Dennison Run, Bear Creek (04115), and Grassy Meadow Run and are all currently designated HQ—CWF, MF. Tributaries evaluated in the Mahoning Creek basin are Stewart Creek, UNT 04055 and UNT 04060; these tributaries are currently designated CWF, MF.

The draft reports are available for review on the Department's web site at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment.

The Department has asked all relevant local jurisdictions to make a copy of this notification available to any and all interested citizens, including those who own real

property in the relevant municipalities and to any other parties the municipalities believe may be interested in these evaluations and draft reports.

Interested persons may submit comments through December 14, 2020. All comments, including comments submitted by e-mail must include the commentator's name and address. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment tool at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment or by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov. Written comments can be mailed to the Department of Environmental Protection, Policy Office, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063. All comments received on the draft reports during the public comment period will be reviewed and considered in the Department's evaluation.

For further information, contact Mark Brickner, Division of Water Quality at mbrickner@pa.gov or (717) 787-9637. Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 can contact the Department at (717) 787-9637 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1582. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Medical Marijuana Advisory Board Virtual Meetings

The Medical Marijuana Advisory Board (Board), established under section 1201 of the Medical Marijuana Act (35 P.S. § 10231.1201) hereby gives notice that the Board will hold virtual meetings on Tuesday, February 23, 2021, and on Tuesday, May 18, 2021, from 10 a.m. to 12 p.m. At these meetings, the Board will discuss Medical Marijuana Program updates.

These meetings will be broadcast live for the public through Commonwealth Media Services. Check www. medicalmarijuana.pa.gov and click on the "Medical Marijuana Advisory Board" tab for live streaming information the day of the meeting.

For additional information, including an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meetings who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so, contact Holli Senior, Special Assistant, Office of Medical Marijuana, 625 Forster Street, Room 628, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 547-3047, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1583.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Uniform Construction Code Review and Advisory Council Virtual Meetings

The Uniform Construction Code Review and Advisory Council will hold virtual meetings on Tuesday, December 15, 2020, Wednesday, December 16, 2020, and Thursday, December 17, 2020, at 10 a.m. Individuals can join the meetings by means of Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/99121809216?pwd=aDIwUXdpay8yWGpWWjZSMHZWM 3ErZz09. The meeting ID is 991 2180 9216. The passcode is 170867. The one tap mobile is 13017158592, 99121809216#,0#,170867#.

Individuals can download the Zoom software by clicking the previously listed link or by going to https://zoom.us/ downloads. This allows use of the web cam on the computer, as well as additional options as screen sharing.

The Americans with Disability Act contact is Kristen Gardner at (717) 346-1497.

Questions concerning this meeting may be directed to Kristen Gardner at (717) 346-1497.

W. GERARD OLEKSIAK, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1584.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

Teleconference Meetings Scheduled

The Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) has scheduled the following meetings by teleconference: Thursday, November 19, 2020—Council meeting at 10 a.m.; and Wednesday, December 2, 2020—Data Systems Committee meeting at 10 a.m.

The public is invited to participate. To do so contact Reneé Greenawalt, rgreenawalt@phc4.org at least 24 hours in advance so that arrangements can be made.

JOE MARTIN, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1585.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. They are scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or it can be viewed on the Commission's web site at www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Emergency Certified Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
12-113	Department of Labor and Industry Emergency Backdating	10/27/20	12/3/20
Final-Form			
Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
16A-4633	State Board of Dentistry Public Health Dental Hygiene Practitioner Practice Sites	10/29/20	12/3/20

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1586.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Embassy Hermitage, LLC

Embassy Hermitage, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Hermitage Nursing and Rehabilitation in Hermitage, PA. The initial filing was received on November 2, 2020, and was made under the Continuing-Care

Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written

statements should be e-mailed to Karen M. Feather, kfeather@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1587. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Embassy Sharon, LLC

Embassy Sharon, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Clepper Manor in Sharon, PA. The initial filing was received on November 2, 2020, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be e-mailed to Karen M. Feather, kfeather@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1588. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS

Right-to-Know Law Virtual Training

The Office of Open Records (OOR) will hold its annual training on Wednesday, November 18, 2020, at 1:30 p.m. This year's session, which will be held by means of Zoom, will focus on how the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has affected the Right-to-Know Law (65 P.S. §§ 67.101—67.3104) process. (Unfortunately, CLE credits are not available this year.)

The OOR's annual training is free and open to everyone. Attendees will have ample opportunity to ask questions. To register, visit https://oor-training-2020.eventbrite. com.

> ERIK ARNESON, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1589. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Virtual Meeting

The Pennsylvania Energy Development Authority Board (Board) will hold a virtual meeting on Monday, November 30, 2020, at 1 p.m. Individuals who wish to join the meeting may do so remotely. Information will be provided on the Board's webpage. Individuals interested in providing public comments during the meeting must sign up prior to the start of the meeting by contacting David Althoff at dalthoff@pa.gov or (717) 783-0542.

Information on how to join the meeting, as well as agenda and meeting materials, will be available on the Board's webpage, found on the Department of Environmental Protection's web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Businesses," then "Energy," then "Energy Programs Office," then "Financial Options," then "PEDA").

Individuals are encouraged to visit the Board's webpage to confirm meeting date and time prior to the meeting. Questions concerning the November 30, 2020, meeting can be directed to David Althoff at dalthoff@pa.gov or (717) 783-0542.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact the Department at (717) 783-8411 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1590.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Acquire Property

A-2020-3022664 and G-2020-3022665. UGI Utilities, Inc.—Gas Division. Application of UGI Utilities, Inc.—Gas Division to acquire property from UGI HVAC Enterprises, Inc. and enter into an affiliated purchase and sale agreement.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before Monday, November 30, 2020. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available only online for inspection and copying on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's (Commission) web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address. In accordance with the Commission's Emergency Order at M-2020-3019262, all parties participating in matters pending before the Commission are required to E-file their submissions by opening an E-filing account—free of charge—through the Commission's web site and accepting E-Service.

Applicants: UGI Utilities, Inc.—Gas Division; UGI HVAC Enterprises, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Michael S. Swerling, Esquire, UGI Corporation, 460 North Gulph Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406-2807, (610) 992-3762, swerlingm@ugicorp.com

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1591. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Cancellation of Certificates of Public Convenience for Motor Carriers; Failure to Pay Assessment

Public Meeting held September 17, 2020

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Ralph V. Yanora

Cancellation of Certificates of Public Convenience for Motor Carriers; Failure to Pay Assessment; M-2020-3021634

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

The Public Utility Code requires that by March 31 each year, every public utility must file a report detailing its gross intrastate operating revenue for the preceding calendar year. 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b). This report is essential for the Commission to fund its operations and to properly allocate assessment costs among the regulated utility community. Id.

For each fiscal year, the Commission determines the total assessment for regulatory expenses, which is allocated to, and paid by, public utilities pursuant to the methodology set forth in the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 510(a), (b). The Commission provides notice of the amount lawfully assessed against a utility and requires the utility to pay that amount within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice. 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c). The Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to revoke a utility's Certificate of Public Convenience (CPC) for failure to pay the assessment within the time prescribed. Id.

The Commission undertook a review of its records to determine whether various motor carriers have complied with the assessment payment requirements of the Public Utility Code. The Commission's review revealed that a number of carriers failed to pay their 2019-2020 assessments. Specifically, each carrier listed in Appendix A, attached hereto, has an outstanding assessment balance.

The Fiscal Office of the Commission's Bureau of Administration sent a letter to each carrier listed in Appendix A, notifying them of their outstanding assessment balance and requesting that they pay the past due balance within twenty (20) days of receipt of the letter. The letter warned that failure to comply would result in the Commission taking appropriate action to cancel the carrier's CPC.

None of the carriers in Appendix A submitted payment in response to the Commission's Bureau of Administration letter.

Additionally, Commission staff made two attempts to contact each carrier listed in Appendix A at the telephone number the carrier provided to the Commission but were unable to make contact.

Given these carriers' failure to respond to the aforementioned notices, the Commission tentatively concludes that the motor carriers listed in Appendix A are not in compliance with the assessment payment requirements of 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c), and may no longer continue to operate in Pennsylvania as a motor carrier public utility. As a result, it is appropriate and in the public interest to initiate the process to cancel their CPCs;

Therefore,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Cancellation of the Certificates of Public Convenience of each motor carrier listed in Appendix A is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.
- 2. The Secretary shall serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Bureau of Administration, the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue's Bureau of Corporation Taxes, the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, and all motor carriers listed in Appendix A. The Tentative Order shall be filed at each carrier's assigned docket number.
- 3. The Law Bureau shall publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 4. To the extent that any of the motor carriers listed on Appendix A challenges cancellation of their Certificates of Public Convenience, they must file comments within thirty (30) days after publication of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments shall be sent to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Attn: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120.
- 5. Alternatively, carriers listed in Appendix A may pay their outstanding assessment balance up to and within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Payment shall be sent to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Attn: Fiscal Office, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105. Checks shall be made payable to "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania."
- 6. Absent the timely filing of comments challenging the cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience or the timely payment of a carrier's outstanding assessment balance, the Law Bureau shall prepare a Secretarial Letter, for issuance by the Secretary's Bureau, canceling the Certificate of Public Convenience of each motor carrier that fails to respond.
- 7. Upon issuance of the Secretarial Letter described in Ordering Paragraph No. 6 above, the Certificate of Public Convenience of each non-compliant carrier shall be cancelled, and each non-compliant carrier listed in Appendix A will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Fiscal Office of the Bureau of Administration.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

Appendix A
Carriers with Outstanding Assessment Balances

Utility Code	Carrier Name	Docket No.
631025	WGM TRANSPORTATION, INC.	A-00111651
631838	GREENS TAXI, INC.	A-00115729, A-00115729F0002, A-00115729F0003, A-00115729F0004
632302	FAIRVIEW LIMOUSINE SERVICE, INC.	A-00106915
639035	CHRISTA LAUREN LIMOUSINE, INC.	A-00107013
640020	PALMERI TRANSPORTATION, INC.	A-00104352
640700	CARL R. BIEBER, INC.	A-00086357
640783	L & S TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORA	A-00116251
640797	BERWICK AREA AMBULANCE ASSOC., INC.	A-00116333
640839	A KINGS LIMO, INC.	A-00116616
641162	HEATHER NOUMEH	A-00119213 A-2015-2501242
641434	MIRZA CORPORATION ONE, INC.	A-00121507
700304	F & T, INC.	A-00109374
700431	THE PRESS X-PRESS, INC.	A-00109759
702825	TIMOTHY W. MCANDREW	A-00114492
705725	MASTERS, STEVEN L.	A-00118945
708366	KAPMEYER TRUCKLINES, INC.	A-00123370
734230	CURCIO CONST & EXCAVATION, INC.	A-00106275
734380	D&A AUTO SALES, INC.	A-00095122
6412840	MSG ENTERPRISES, LLC	A-2010-2204270 A-2011-2270278
6413168	AMERIQUEST AMBULANCE, INC.	A-2010-2195604
6413974	VISIT VANS, LLC	A-2011-02268700
6415660	NETWORK CONNECT TOURS, LLC	A-2013-2357435
6416256	WBS TRANSPORT, LLC	A-6416256
6416866	M AND J LIMO SERVICE, LLC	A-2014-2428974
6420406	IMSAAL LIMO SERVICES, LLC	A-2017-2633773
8911377	JTJ SERVICES, INC.	A-2009-2130635
8911553	JV TRANSPORTATION, INC.	A-2010-2188674
8913662	AE LOGISTICS, INC.	A-2011-2248329
8911975	NORTHERN TIER VACUUM SERVICES, INC.	A-2010-2168418
8913819	ZIEGLER'S BEVERAGES, LLC	A-2011-2258048
8915017	EDGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.	A-2012-2315918
8915818	RAPID TRANSIT, INC.	A-2013-2369268
8916079	LANDON TRANSFER, LLC	A-2013-2389184
8917672	COURIER LOGISTIC SOLUTIONS, LLC	A-2015-2482145
8917770	PAUL E SCHAEFFER TRUCKING, INC.	A-2015-2488192

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1592. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 50, NO. 46, NOVEMBER 14, 2020

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language

> Public Meeting held October 29, 2020

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr.; Ralph V. Yanora

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language; M-2020-3015227

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) state that an Electric Generation Supplier (EGS) license will not be issued or remain in force until the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission. In addition, 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(d) states that the maintenance of an EGS license is contingent on the licensee providing proof to the Commission that a bond or other approved security in the amount directed by the Commission has been obtained.

Each EGS must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120, prior to the EGS's current security expiration date. Each financial instrument must be an original document that displays a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferable in blue ink, and displays a "raised seal" or original notary stamp. The name of the principal on the original financial instrument must match exactly with the name that appears on the EGS's license issued by the Commission.

Failure to file before the financial security's expiration date may cause Commission staff to initiate a formal proceeding that may lead to the following: cancellation of each company's electric supplier license, removal of each company's information from the Commission's website and notification to all electric distribution companies, in which each company is licensed to do business, of the cancellation of the license.

While we recognize that the COVID-19 pandemic has provided some challenges related to the continuance of normal business operations, it is imperative that the Commission have an approved financial security in place with each EGS to ensure compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(d). On March 25, 2020, Commission staff issued an EGS Financial Security Filing Guidance Memo (Guidance Memo) that stated the following:

• Where practical, EGSs should file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other financial instrument. These original financial instruments should display "wet" signatures or digital signatures, preferably in blue ink, and display a "raised seal" or original notary stamp.

- EGSs should email a copy of the original financial instrument directly to Secretary Chiavetta at rchiavetta@pa.gov. Secretary Chiavetta has waived the restriction on emailed filings that contain confidential and proprietary material. As such, financial security instruments will be permitted to be filed by email for the duration of the Commission's work from home order.
- If an EGS is unable to acquire a "raised seal" or original notary stamp on the financial security during the pendency of the COVID-19 emergency, the Secretary's Bureau will not reject the financial security.
- If an EGS has been granted a reduction in its financial security, and it is time to renew the annual reduction, please file an original annual compliance filing with the Secretary's Bureau and a copy via email at rchiavetta@pa.gov.

Please note that the requirement that EGSs maintain a valid financial security on file with the Commission, remains in effect.

Be advised that emailed financial security instruments—after review and acceptance of the Secretary's Bureau and the Bureau of Technical Utility Services—will be provisionally approved by the Commission until Commission staff resume working in the Keystone Building. EGSs must still mail the original bond with original signatures and notary stamp as per the Commission's normal practice.

On July 27, 2020, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter which modified certain filing and service requirements. 1 Specifically, this Secretarial Letter amended the Emergency Order issued on March 20, 2020, at Docket No. M-2020-3019262 regarding the filing of certain confidential documents. At the time the Emergency Order was issued, the Commission did not have access to its physical location. However, since that time the Commission has secured limited access to its place of business. Under these circumstances and consistent with the authority provided to the Secretary by the Emergency Order, the Secretarial Letter requires that confidential filings made pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) (EGS financial securities), must be filed with the Secretary by overnight delivery and are not to be filed electronically with the Secretary.

As of October 20, 2020, each EGS listed in the Supplier Table below has not provided proof to the Commission that it has a bond or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, to replace a bond which is expired or which is non-compliant with Commission regulations.

 $^{^{1}}$ Docket No. M-2020-3019262.

Supplier Table—List of Electric Generation Suppliers			
Docket Number	Company Name	Financial Security Expiration Date	Commission Approved Amount or Language
A-2010-2199907	ADL HIGH VOLTAGE, INC.	9/9/2020	Yes
A-110173*	AMERICAN POWERNET MANAGEMENT LP	10/2/2020	No
A-2012-2337893*	CHOICE ENERGY, LLC	9/13/2020	Yes
A-2009-2132021	CONSUMER ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	9/15/2020	Yes
A-2012-2313100	ENERGY AUCTION EXCHANGE, LLC	5/30/2020	Yes
A-2012-2330700	F&P HOLDINGS LP	9/17/2020	Yes
A-2015-2470044	LOWER WATT, LLC	9/22/2020	Yes
A-2019-3011319*	PURE ENERGY USA PA, LLC	6/4/2020	Yes
A-2009-2132890	TFS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC	9/1/2020	Yes
A-2010-2207031	WINSTAR SOLUTIONS, LLC	9/23/2020	Yes

Supplier Table—List of Electric Generation Suppliers

As part of its EGS license validation procedures, the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services sent a 90-day Security Renewal Notice email to each entity in the Supplier Table above stating that original documentation of a bond, or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, must be filed within 30 days prior to each entity's security expiration date. None of the companies listed in the Supplier Table provided the required documentation.

Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that the EGSs listed in the Supplier Table are not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) and therefore it is appropriate to initiate the cancellation process for the EGS license of each company listed in the Supplier Table, without the necessity of a formal complaint, as being in the public interest; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier License of each company listed in the Supplier Table is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.
- 2. The Secretary serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, all electric distribution companies, all of the Electric Generation Suppliers in the Supplier Table and publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day comment period.
- 3. The Secretary serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue—Bureau of Compliance, Business License Clearance Division.
- 4. Absent the filing of adverse public comment or the filing of an approved security within 30 days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services shall prepare a Final Order for entry by the Secretary.
- 5. Upon entry of the Final Order described in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 above, each company listed in the Supplier Table will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration, removed from the Commission's website, and notifications be sent to all electric distribu-

tion companies in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business.

6. Upon entry of the Final Order described in Ordering Paragraph No. 4, each electric distribution company in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business, shall return the customers of the Electric Generation Suppliers to default service.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1593. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by November 30, 2020. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under the application.

A-2020-3022305. 99 Adult Daycare II, Inc. (1533-39 North 7th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19122) for the right to

^{*}Taking title to electricity

begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to senior members from their homes to the senior center, within the City and County of Philadelphia, and return.

Applications of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under each application.

A-2020-3022567. Best Limousine Company, Inc., t/a Dave's Limousine Service (3070 Bristol Pike, Building 1, Suite 100-B, Bensalem, Bucks County, PA 19020) for the discontinuance and cancellation of its authority, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in limousine service, between points in Pennsylvania. Attorney: Richard Mulcahey, 121 Broad Street, 20th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19107.

A-2020-3022568. Susan R. Wingert (563 Cambridge Road, Narvon, Lancaster County, PA 17555) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, at A-00122391, persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in the County of Lancaster, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2020-3022569. J & J Livery Corporation (310 Second Street Pike, Southampton, Bucks County, PA 18966) for the discontinuance and cancellation of its authority, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in limousine service, between points in Pennsylvania. *Attorney*: Richard Mulcahey, 121 Broad Street, 20th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19107.

A-2020-3022579. McConnellsburg Volunteer Fire Co. # 1, Inc. (112 East Maple Street, McConnellsburg, Fulton County, PA 17233) for the discontinuance and cancellation of its authority, to transport, as a common carrier, persons in paratransit, from points in Fulton County, to points in Pennsylvania, and return, as described at Docket No. A-2016-2576097.

A-2020-3022579. Howell L. Crocket, Jr., t/a JR Crockett (5421 Old Philadelphia Pike, P.O. Box 191, Intercourse, Lancaster County, PA 17534) for the discontinuance and cancellation of its authority, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in the County of Lancaster, to points in Pennsylvania, and return, as described at Docket No. A-2011-2265607.

A-2020-3022692. Henderson Limousine, Inc. (2050 State Street, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA 17103) for the discontinuance and cancellation of its authority, to transport, as a common carrier, persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, between points in Pennsylvania, and return; excluding areas under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority, as described at Docket No. A-2011-2246004.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1594. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due November 30, 2020, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Lion Eagle Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3021012

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Lion Eagle Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective July 07, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 492 Clearview Dr., Long Pond, PA 18334.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 06, 2020, at A-8922937.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8922937 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/10/20

Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Moser Family Logistic Services, Inc.; Docket No. C-2020-3021045

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Moser Family Logistic Services, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective July 08, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 414 Central Ave., Oil City, PA 16301.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 22, 2019, at A-8922185.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commis-

sion. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. \S 512, 52 Pa. Code \S 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code \S 32.11(a), \S 32.12(a) or \S 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8922185 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/10/20

Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. UR Mom Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3021046

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to UR Mom Trucking LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective July 08, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 846 Broadway Rd., Milton, PA 17847.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 04, 2019, at A-8922714.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8922714 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/10/20

Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. T & T Logistics, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3021148

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to T & T Logistics, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective July 15, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1816 North 3rd Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on October 03, 2017, at A-8920078.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920078 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/10/20

Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Pascarella Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020792

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Pascarella Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 21, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 22 Mustang Lane, Monongahela, PA 15063.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on December 10, 1991, at A-00109807.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00109807 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly M. Johnston, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Kimberly M. Johnston, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/7/2020

Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. One More Load Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020858

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to One More Load Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 25, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 602 Braeburn Way, Canonsburg, PA 15317.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 24, 2019, at A-8921971.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8921971 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly M. Johnston, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, Kimberly M. Johnston, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/7/2020

Kimberly M. Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Jenkins Enterprises, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3019917

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Jenkins Enterprises, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective March 24, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 32, Lewisburg, PA 17837.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on April 25, 2017, at A-8919581.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8919581 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Douglas P. Smith, t/a Doug Smith Trucking; Docket No. C-2020-3019957

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Douglas P. Smith, t/a Doug Smith Trucking, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 13, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 8531 Skinner Road, McKean, PA 16426.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 04, 2019, at A-8922708.

- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8922708 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Joseph R. Judy, Jr., t/a JRJJ Trucking; Docket No. C-2020-3020089

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Joseph R. Judy J., t/a JRJJ Trucking, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 28, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 617 Brooks Boulevard, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on July 23, 2014, at A-8916533.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8916533 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Betz Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020071

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Betz Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 18, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 5867 Broadway Road, Danville, PA 17821.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on October 11, 2006, at A-00122917.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00122917 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Sierra Transportation, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020056

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Sierra Transportation, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 15, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 3327 West Carson Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15204.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 05, 2009, at A-00124177.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00124177 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. N & L Transportation, Inc.; Docket No. C-2020-3020021

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to N & L Transportation, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective May 02, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1000 Dunham Drive, Dunmore, PA 18512.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on October 19, 2001, at A-00117568.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00117568 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the

mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. G & W Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020000

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to G & W Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective March 30, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 762, New Milford, PA 18834.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on October 20, 2010, at A-8912632.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8912632 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/08/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street

400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Hearts on Wheels Senior Transportation Service Co.; Docket No. C-2020-3019987

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Hearts on Wheels Senior Transportation Service Co., (respondent) is under suspension effective May 09, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 271-D Murray Drive, King of Prussia, PA 19406.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on March 22, 2019, at A-6421535.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days

of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6421535 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 07/07/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty. C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. John A. Lundy; Docket No. C-2020-3019970

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to John A. Lundy, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 01, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 4400 Little Gap Road, Kunkletown, PA 18058.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 09, 2004, at A-00121158.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00121158 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Edward L. Roberts, Jr., t/a Brothers Truck Line; Docket No. C-2020-3019968

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Edward L. Roberts Jr., t/a Brothers Truck Line, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 30, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 2795 US Hwy 19, Cochranton, PA 16314.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on March 27, 2014, at A-8916330.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of both Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8916330 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Gillmer Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3019951

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Gillmer Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective March 24, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 106, Earlington, PA 18918.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 09, 1989, at A-00108249.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00108249 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders

such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Highpoint Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3019982

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Highpoint Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 18, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 115 Highpoint Drive, Somerset, PA 15501.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 01, 2017, at A-8919991.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8919991 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 12, 2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. DPD Transport, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3019990

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to DPD Transport, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 23, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 10832 Nandina Ln., Unit 1, Philadelphia, PA 19116.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 22, 2018, at A-6220610.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6220610 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 12, 2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Roach Transportation, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020018

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Roach Transportation, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 04, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 526 Radnor Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on December 04, 2017, at A-8920102.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920102 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 15, 2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Joyce, James, t/a J's Executiv Trans Service; Docket No. C-2020-3020022

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Joyce, James, t/a J's Executiv Trans Service, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 07, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 3840 Delco Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15227.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on July 07, 1988, at A-00107469.

- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00107469 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 15, 2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. CMC Transport, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020048

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to CMC Transport, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 27, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 126, Kelayres, PA 18231.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 15, 2019, at A-6422314.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6422314 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Bruce Snyder Enterprises, Inc.; Docket No. C-2020-3020046

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Bruce Snyder Enterprises, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective May 11, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 5400 Pennell Road, Media, PA 19063.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on May 30, 2008, at A-00123666.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00123666 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Dale R. Shoemaker; Docket No. C-2020-3020054

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Dale R. Shoemaker, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 13, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1425 Cold Run Rd., Millmont, PA 17845.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on April 20, 2018, at A-8920786.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bu-

reau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920786 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Steven G. Armant, t/a Steve Armant Trucking; Docket No. C-2020-3020057

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth

of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Steven G. Armant, t/a Steve Armant Trucking, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 14, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1205 15th St., Franklin, PA 16323.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 05, 2018, at A-8920928.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920928 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Joseph Mihalka & Robert Romanski, t/a J & R Trucking Co.; Docket No. C-2020-3020059

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Joseph Mihalka & Robert Romanski, t/a J & R Trucking Co., (respondent) is under suspension effective May 14, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 531 1/2 South Main Street, Pittston, PA 18640.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 31, 1989, at A-00108327.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00108327 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Shelva J. Charles; Docket No. C-2020-3020073

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Shelva J. Charles, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 18, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 230 Mt. Hope School Road, Willow Street, PA 17584.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 18, 2012, at A-00123014.

- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00123014 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Wingert, Susan R.; Docket No. C-2020-3020081

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Wingert, Susan R., (respondent) is under suspension effective April 27, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 563 Cambridge Road, Narvon, PA 17555.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 01, 2006, at A-00122391.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00122391 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/12/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Marbelt Trucking, Inc.; Docket No. C-2020-3019225

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Marbelt Trucking, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective March 03, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 2077 Schwab Ave., Bensalem, PA 18015.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 01, 2018, at A-8921160.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8921160 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Wam Transportation, Inc.; Docket No. C-2020-3019938

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Wam Transportation, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective March 31, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 87, Spring Mills, PA 16875.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 02, 2009, at A-8911104.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bu-

reau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8911104 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint.

The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. LF Trucking, Inc.; Docket No. C-2020-3020573

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to LF Trucking, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective June 03, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 301 Fitz Henry Road, Smithton, PA 15479-9715
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on April 30, 2007, at A-00123553.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00123553 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, Kimberly Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 08/19/2020

Kimberly Johnston, Acting Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecuto Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Medallion Transport & Logistics, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3019935

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Medallion Transport & Logistics, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective March 31, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 307 Oates Rd., Ste. H, Mooresville, NC 28117.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on March 21, 2011, at A-8912968.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8912968 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Diana's Corporate Transportation, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3019973

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Diana's Corporate Transportation, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 30, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1445 Sell Station Road, Littlestown, PA 17340.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on July 09, 2013, at A-6415810.

- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6415810 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 06/10/2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy.

If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Keystone Valley Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2020-3020001

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Keystone Valley Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 21, 2020 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 504 S Keystone Ave., Sayre, PA 18840.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 03, 2017, at A-8919504.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8919504 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 12, 2020

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound

by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1595.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2020-3022712. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Advanced Telephone Systems, Inc., d/b/a HTC Communications. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Advanced Telephone Systems, Inc., d/b/a HTC Communications for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Advanced Telephone Systems, Inc., d/b/a HTC Communications, by their counsel, filed on November 3, 2020, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Advanced Telephone Systems, Inc., d/b/a HTC Communications joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1596.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2020-3022713. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and

FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC, by their counsel, filed on November 3, 2020, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1597.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2020-3022714. Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc. for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc., by their counsel, filed on November 3, 2020, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1598. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2020-3022715. Verizon North, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc. for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc., by their counsel, filed on November 3, 2020, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and Lumos Networks of West Virginia, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1599.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2020-3022716. Verizon North, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of PA, d/b/a Segra. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of PA, d/b/a Segra for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of PA, d/b/a Segra, by their counsel, filed on November 3, 2020, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment to interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and FiberNet Telecommunications of PA, d/b/a Segra joint petition are available for inspection at the Commission's web site at www.puc. pa.gov and at the applicant's business web site.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1600. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Tentative Order; Implementation of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act of 2004: Standards for the Participation of Demand Side Management Resources—Technical Reference Manual 2021 Update; Doc. No. M-2019-3006867

In implementing the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act, 73 P.S. §§ 1648.1—1648.8, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) had originally adopted the Technical Reference Manual (TRM), in an Order entered on October 3, 2005, at Docket No. M-00051865. Subsequently, in the Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EE&C) Program Implementation Order, entered on January 16, 2009, at Docket No. M-2008-2069887, the Commission adopted the TRM as a component of the EE&C Program evaluation process. In the January 16, 2009 Implementation Order, the Commission also noted that the TRM will need to be updated and expanded to fulfill the requirements of the EE&C Program. We last updated the TRM on August 8, 2019. In Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program, Implementation Order, at Docket No. M-2020-3015228, entered June 18, 2020 (Phase IV Implementation Order) at 97-100, we noted that the 2021 TRM would be applicable for the entirety of Phase IV but reserved the right to implement a mid-phase TRM update if needed.

The Commission on October 29, 2020, adopted the 2021 TRM Update Amendment Tentative Order to propose several revisions to the 2021 TRM to ensure that the TRM is up to date and better aligns with the Phase IV EE&C Program. A copy of the Tentative Order, TRM Volumes 1—3, and Appendices A, C, and D can be found on the Commission's web site as follows:

Tentative Order: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682671.docx

TRM Volume 1: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682725.docx

TRM Volume 2: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682727.docx

TRM Volume 3: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682729.docx

Appendix A: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682731.xlsx

Appendix C: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682732.xlsx

Appendix D: https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1682733.xlsx

Interested parties have 30 days from the date the notice of this Tentative Order is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* to file written comments referencing Docket No. M-2019-3006867 with the Commission, elec-

tronically through the Commission's e file System. Interested parties have 50 days from the date the notice of this Tentative Order is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* to file written reply comments referencing Docket Number M-2019-3006867 with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, electronically through the Commission's e file System. E-filing information can be found at https://www.puc.pa.gov/filing-resources/efiling/.

The contact person for technical issues related to the Tentative Order and the proposed amended 2021 TRM is Regi Sam, Bureau of Technical Utility Services, rsam@pa.gov. The contact person for legal and process issues related to the Tentative Order and the proposed amended 2021 TRM is Adam Young, Law Bureau, adyoung@pa.gov. A Word-formatted copy of filed comments and reply comments is to be electronically mailed to Regi Sam, Bureau of Technical Utility Services, at rsam@pa.gov. Attachments may not exceed three megabytes.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 20\text{-}1601.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ November\ 13,\ 2020,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority application to render service as common carriers in the City of Philadelphia have been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than November 30, 2020. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The application is available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business addresses of the respective applicants or attorneys, or both.

Doc. No. A-20-10-14. ND Taxi, LLC (4405 Walnut Street, Unit GF, Philadelphia, PA 19104): An application for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: David R. Alperstein, Esq., 314 Cherry Avenue, Voorhees, NJ 08043.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 20-1602. Filed for public inspection November 13, 2020, 9:00 a.m.]